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THE COTTON FAMTLT OP PORTSMOUTH, N, H.

Hy Fbahx Etbsisob Coxmr, of TTblniin, Man.

Except some very fragmentary ontlmea o£ the Rev. John Cotton's line,
very little has been published concerning Uie of this "qtwa- For
many years Mr. Nathaniel Cotton of Cambridge, Miass. r3J->il, patiendy
collect^ records and traced many lines. An honest seelmr
after troth, he did more than any other toward a good genealogy of the
American Cottons. - None of his work was pnt in- prin^ but the compiler
of this article has had the benefit of his fEothfnl labors, and desires the co-
opmotion of all interested in any family of this name, in the effort to com
plete the work so well began by him.
^e prominence of the Rev; John Cotton and his- immediate descendants

in early New England- history has led many to 'descent from bi™,
who belong to other families, not connected in any way with his, so far as
known.^ In many families, indeed, this belief existed for so many
generadons that it is tory hard for some to accept the tmth. Ri reality
there are many independent families of the name in conntry. Un
doubtedly the most nomerous to*day is the one whose early records are
presented in tliis ardde; its nearest competitor being that of the Rev. John
Cotton.
1. WxLLiAJii^ CoTTOE of Sfarawberxy Bank (now Portsmouth, N. H.)|

on tlie " last day of March in y^ year of oar Iiord God one thoajTand six
huiidrud & (ifty," botiglit of jViitliouy liruckutt his dwelling Iiouso and
farm, " silnato at Strawberry Bank, next nnto y® house of 'Vmter Ablmtt
along by y® wator sido." This is tho earliest rcconl found of the ancestor
of moro tliaiL half tlie Now England Cottons. Of Ids origin are know
nothing. 'Xlio deliberate dcstiniction, by the early town officers, of tho first
book of town records, in lGd2, may have deprived us of information, upon
this point.
Among tho associatee of Gk>i^es and Ehson in the Company,

under whoso auspices were made the first permanent settlements at Straw-
bexry Bank and vicinity, were John and William Cotton, merchants, of
Lo^on, sons of Sir Allan Cotton, Lord Mayor of London in 1625-6, and
their brothcivin-law and nephew, Tlionuis and Eliesor Eyre. Though,
neither of tliem came to New England, and their interest in tho Company
was sold to Mason in 1634 (at whidi ̂ e William Cotton was deceased),
it seems surely a plausible twpposition that WOUam Cotton of Strawberry
Bonk imty huvo been of the some family.
Another theory connects him with the family of Sampson Cotton of

London, t. hose daughter Elizabeth was Uie wife of E^nnd Sheofe, on*
cestor of the Purtsmouth Shuafcs. (See Waters's Gleanings, Vol. 1, p*
345.) No proof of either connection, however, has yet been di^vered.
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'William^ Cotton married Elizabeth, daughter of "William and Honor
Ham. "William Ham came probably Deyonshire, In a flahmg ventore
to the const of Maine, whence, in 1636, he came to Portsmonth, or possibly
first to the Isles of .Shoals and soon after to Portsmoi^ .
"William Cotton died in 1678, and his property was distribated, by pro>

bate order of Dec. 29th in that year, among sis chfldren. The dnte of his
^nfe Elizabeth's deathis not Imown, bnt she snrvived hinn

Children:
3. L John,'the eldest son: d. 1714.
8. iL WxLUAU, d. 1787.

iU. Soi.oMOir,.a grantee, with his brother William, In a deed by William
Ham, May 16,1671. He probably d. before his father.

iv. SAiun, m. Edward Beale, mariner, of New Castle, who d. In 1706,
leaving fonr children: John, aarah (wife of William Wayne of
Boston), Elfzaboth, and Martha.

v. TnoBiim, a minor In 1678; d. before Sept. 27,1706, as shown bv
deed of Edward Beaie; * / '

vi. Joseph, a minor In 1678; does not again appear In records.
4. vil. BsEJAaiiN, a minor in 1678; d. 1724.

2. Johh' Cottoe ( W£U%am^) f bom probably in Portsmonth, about 1650,
-  wp the eldest son, receiving a doable portion in the distiibation of

his father's estate. He was a former in Portsmouth. His wife was
Sarah, danghter of "William Hearle, or Earl, of Portsmouth "\ihl-
liam Hearl^ in his will, dated May 17,1689, left all his property
to his sondn^law John Cotton and ̂  Ids wifi my danghter Sarah,"
to go after their death to their oldest son "William Cotton. John
Cotton died in 1714, his will being dated Sept. 14 anil proved Dec.
9, in that year. His wife Sarah survived hinu On Dec; 13,1716,
Henry Ni^oison of Williamsbn^, "Va., was married, in Portsmonth,
to Sarah Cotton, bnt whether she was the widow or daughter of
John Cotton, or the daughter of his brother William, has not been
ascertained.

Children:
8. I. WlLUAU.^
6. ii. Sor.OMON, d. 1754.
7. iU. JOUM, d. 1728.
8. Iv. Thomas, d. 1770.r

V. EuzAutsnc, m. George Tliompson before Ang. 8, 1707, wlicn she
united wltlk tlio North Church In Portsmouth. Quurgo Thomp
son, perhaps their son, with wife Elizabeth, had children bapt. in
Portsmonth between 1722 and 1720.

vL Mauv, ra. Moses Paul. Thuir children, Moxo and Mary, were bap
tized Aug. 8,. 1707, when she united with the North Church.

vU. Joanna, nu John (?) Jones, and- removed to Scarborough, Me.
Their dan. iUory become the wife of Lient. Samuel Llbby of
Scarborongh. Nathoulel Jones, possibly their sou, with-wife Jo
anna, h^ children bapt. in Portsmonth between 1788 and 174C.

vlii- Saoah, unmarried In 1714; may have m. Henry Nicholson, In 1716.
Sco account of hor mother.

Iz. Hannah, m. Dec. 2, 1708, John Mead of Stratbam. One child,
Abigail, was living In 1722.

X. Adioau., lived with her sister Hannah at Stratham, and d.,therc In
1722, unmarried.

xi. Mauuauist, m. Jan. 80, 17t4->15, Moses Cavoriy of Portsmouth.
Plve children, WUHam, Jfoses, John, Thomaa and Hannah, are
given In the Caverly Genealogy.

xii. Susanna, m. May 27, 1722, William Young. She was prcvionsly
betrothed to Ebenezer Walllngford of Dover, wim d. in Aug. or
Sept., 1721, mahlng her executrix and pxtocipai legatee of his
estate.



s

Tlie Cotton Family,

3. TViLLiAiL^ Cotton ( WVKaa^'^ was a tanner in Portsmontli, a nuin of
conaidemble proper^ and influence, and a member of tho New
Hampshire Provincial Assembly. He is sfyied in various deeds,
"tanner,** "innholder,** "yeoman," and "gentleman." Be was
marred about 1678 or 1G79. The somame of his wife, Abigail,
has not been ascertained. Some have supposed that she was a sister
of Capt. Stephen Greenleaf of Newbnry, because in a deed he is
called "brotheivinflaw" by William Cotton; but as the same deed
contains a different explanation of the term "brother-in-law," there
seems no good reason for thinki^ that she was a Greenleaf. She
was living July 13,1733, when William Cotton made his will, but

*  deeds executed by liim in 1736 do not have her signature. On
July 28, 1736, he deeded all his real estate in Portsmouth to his
son Thomas, on condition that he pay the legacies mentioned in the <
will referred to above. William Cotton died in 1737. His will
was proved June 6,1737.

Children, (he first seven of whom were baptized Aug. 19,T696:
9. i. William,' b. 1679 or 1680; d. Feb. 28, 1717-18.

il. John. Nothing known of Um after 1696.
iU. EuzABsm, m. July 31,1707, wniiam, son of Wnilam and Ellzabeth

(Langdou) Peinald of Eltteiy* He was a shipwright in Eittciy,
b.May 11,1686,andd. Jan. 12; 1727-8. Shed.in 1761. Children:
Mary, b. Mar. 13,1711, m. ■ Mondnm; WUlitm, b. Feb. 19,
1713; John; SHzaheth^ m. Joseph Lowd; Gtorge; probably also
Abigail,

iv. JosKiui. Nothing known of him after 1696.
v. . Abioajl, m. John Hardison, between 1717 and 1720. (William

Cotton deeded a house aud land to his dan. Abigail Cotton, Oct.
30, 1717.) Children: Mary, bapt. Dec. 4, 1720; tStephoa, bapt.
July 21, 1723.

10. vi. TriuMAS, d. 1746.
vil. Mart, b. 1696; in. In June, 1716, Stephen, son of Capt. Stephen and

Elizabeth (Gorridh) Greenleaf of Newbnry, b. Oct. 21,1690. She
d. May 29,1733; and he m. (21 Anne, dan. of Rev. John and Mary
(iliittcr) Emerson, by whom he had three sous and a daughter.
Clilldrvii, by wife Mary: Snmh, bapt. Apr. 15, 1716; JSUzabvth,
bUpt. Feb. 2,1717-18; Abigail, bapt. Apr. 80,1720; William, bapt.
Fell. 8, 1722; Uleithen, impt. Oct. 15, 1724; John, bapt. Dec. 25,
1726; and Mary, bnpt. Mar. 16, 1729.

vill. Sakaii, Inipl. Apr. 18, 1697; does not again appear, uuIchs sho was
the Sarah who m. Henry Nicholson, Dec. 13,1716.

L Bbnjamin'' Cotton ( WUUatiJ) was a "house carpenter" in Ports
mouth. After his Other's death, in 1678, he was placed under tho
gu:iitli:inslu[) of " Mr. John Kunkin." His wife Blizabctli signed
deeds in I7U1 and 1713, and was assigned a pew in tho meeting
house as early as 1693. He died in 1724, and his estate was ad
ministered by his four sons-in-law..

Children:

i. Sarah.' m. (1) Dec. 20, 1716, Capt. Thomas Waldron of Forts-
niniitlt, who d. in 1725; m. (2) Soinncl, sou of Jolia and Elizabeth
(Muiideu) rtckuriiig of I'ortsmouth. She d. in 1762. ISy her tlrst
husband she had sons Tliomaa (d. .before 1762), and John; and by
her second husband she had Mary (m. Samud Toboy of Forts-
mouth), Sarah, and Samnel.

ii. Mary, m. in June, 1715, hiattbew Nelson of Fortsmonth. Children:
MuUheir (probably; a JlattUew Nelson hod children bapt. in 1787
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and 1740 In Sooth Choieb), JSUgabOh, m. Philip Boibb of Ports-
moo^; andJaoMS.

ill. Euzabhch, m. Dee. 1« 1716, Shthanlel Peverly of Portsmouth, a
boose carpenter,** ChUdreo: Abigail, bapt. Oct. 3, 1724; pos

sibly also irniiom, Thomas. IfathanUi. Mary and I^&abeth.
i7. Dbboiuh, m. Sept. 24,1719, John Derorson of Portsmonth. Chil

dren: John. bapt. Dec. 4, 1720; Abigail, bSpt. Nor. 11, 1722;
■Thomas, bapt. May 2,1725; Benjamin, bapt. Nov. 19, 1727; and
Sarah, bapt. May 31,1730.

5. TVilliam* CoTTOir (John^ IFiZBorai') was a ^gonsmith" in Forts-
mooth. He manicu in Boston, Nov. 6, 1699, Anne, daughter of
Balph and Sosanna Cartw of Boston. One duld, Sattihi^ was bom
in Boston, Aug. 11, 1702, of whom nothing further is known.

6. Solomon* CoTTOir (JbAn,* was a shipwright, living, for
some time after his first marriage, in Sittery. &en in Portmnooth
outil after his second marriage. He then kept an ordinary '* at
Greenland ontil 1727, in whi<£ year he moved to Stratham, being
an innholder there ontil nearly the close of his life. Ho married,
first. May 14,1702, Margaret, dang^ter of William and Elizabeth
(Langdon) Femald of Eittery, bom Mar. 27, 1681, died Jan. 12,
1719-20 (or ppsmbly 1718-19); and married second Dec. 3,1721,
Jndith, daog)iter of Jolm and Borah (Martyn) Cott of Portsmouth,
and widow of Joseph Pormort, son of Philemnn. She was bom
in Portsmouth, July 10, 1683, and died in Stratham, hlttr. 5,1744.
Solomon Cotton retum^ a few years later, to Portsmouth, where
he died in 1755. His will was dated Mar. 25, 1754, and proved
Mar. 27,1755.

Children:
i. Jakb/ m. (int. ree. at^ttcry, Pcb. 16,1727-8) Stephen Pendergrass.

They Uved in Durham, N. H. He made his will Aug. 31, 1753.
Shu surrived him. Children: Margaret, Stephen, ICdmund, Ann.
Solomon, Bridget and John.

U. ELizAuicni, til. Due. 27, 1723, Cupt. Wliilam, son of KUwanl and
Elizabeth (Tucker) Cato of GruuitiaiiU, N. II. Thoy ttiovutl to
Jlarriugton, about 1730. She was living iu 1754. Cliitdrun: jl/nr-
gmrrl, b. in Orouiihuul, Sept. 29, 1723; JUisabeltt. b. in (>ruuiilnmi,
Apr. 4, 1725; Solomon, b. iu QruuulauU, Nov. 13,1737; William.
bapt. In Dover, Oct. 6,1784; Nimi/t, btqit. in Dover, Pob. 15,1739;
John, bapt. in Dover, Juno 14, 1741; possibly uthurs. Anuthur
Wiiliaui Cato was living iu Greuulaiui at tUo samo time, oud had
children baptized there.

11. ill. Jonn, b. July 17,1713; d. Nov. 5,1778.
iv. Sahaii, nu Nov. 20,1744, at Boston, Mass., Isaac, son of John and

Mary (Woodie) Doil'onic, b. iu Boston, Nov. 30, 1630, and died
there Apr., 1760. Children: Isaao, b. Oct. 19,1746; probably d.
before 1760; John. b. May 13, 1749, a painter, d. 1787.

12. V. JosKVii, bapt. Juno 24,1716,; d. 1300.
13. vi. Bknjamin, bapt. Dec. 21,1718.

vU. Solomon, bapt. Mar. 10,1722-28; probably d. young.
t

7. JonN* COTTOK WiUiam^) was a butcher in Portsmouth, in
portnersliip with John Downing. lie married, May 6,1714, Eliz
abeth, daughter of 'Hmothy Davis of Portsmouth. She signed a
deed with her husband in 1720. He died iu 1723, and administ^
tiott on his estate was granted to WUliam Cotton aud Jolm Davis.
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The widow, Elizabeth, probaldy manied second, Atig. 16, 1725,
John Gilden of Eittery.
Childrm: " " '

I. John,* b. aboat 1716, bapt. Ang. 28,1720 probably d. early.
U. WnxLur, b. probably, Dec. 11, 1717, bapt. Aa|r. 28,1720; was a

shipwright in Portsmooth; m. lilay 8,1741, Esther, dan. of Samp
son and Sarah Babb of Fortsmonth, who was bapt. there, Feb.
26,1720-21.

UL EuzABBin, b., probably, Jane 16, 1720, bapt. Ang. 28, 1720; m.
(int. rec. In Kittery, Mar. 1, 1789) George Knight of Eltt^, a
shipwright.

14. ly. TniOTHY, b., probably, in 1721; d. 1769.
v. Many, b., probably, lilor. 6,1728-4.

8. Thobia.8* Cotton (»?oAn,* WtlHoin') was a "joiner" in Fortsmonth
and Gloncester. He married at Gloncester, Moss., July 28, 1718,
Comfort, daughter of John and Both (l^eeler) Biggs of Glonces
ter, who was bom there. May 3, 1698. liiomas (Cotton made his
will Jan. 2, 1768, and it was proved Sept. 7,1770.

Children:

L  CoBivoBT,* b. at Gloncester, In 1719; m. Ang. 26,1788, William, son
of Samnel Wallis of Bye. Children: Samuel, l^nfam (b. 1742),
and Spencer. She died before 1768.

ii. SaiUH, b. at Gloucester, in 1721; m. Jane 26,1741, Thomas, son of
Thomas and Mary Seavy of Portsmouth.

Hi. Btrm, b. at Gloncester, in 1722; m. ■ Ayers.
iv. EuzABam, b. at Greenland, in 1724; m. John Shorbnme.

16. V. Thomas, b. at Greenland, in 1726; d. Sept. 24, 1803.
vi. IkUuY, b. at Greenland, In 1728; m. Bichard Tarleton, probably son

of Ellas and Mary, of New Castle and Portsmouth,
vil. Ani&ui., b. at Greenland, in 1780; d. before 1768.
viii. John, b. at GrccnlanU, in 1782; d. in infancy,
be. John, b. at Greenland, in 1733; d. before 1768.
X. hUtmiA, b. at Greculaud, in 1736; d. before 1768.

16. xi. William, b. at Greenland, in 1736; d. Aug. 27,1813.
17. xii. Ai>am, b. at Bye, in 1738; d. about 1880.
18. xiil. Nathanikl, b. at llye, in 1740; d. Feb., 1786.

9. WiLLiAsi" CowoN ( WiUtam^ }YiUiani^'), culled Cupluin, was born in
I'ortMiuoulli in 1G7U or 1680. Ho was n tanner in I'ortsmoutli, and
was an active and prosperous man. Ho was nuwried iu Boston,
Oct 31, 1706, by the Bev. Cotton Mather, D.D., to Elizabetli,
youngest daughter of George and Elizabeth Clark of Boston and
Boxbury. She was bom in Boston, Noy. 12, 1686. Capt. William
Cotton died in Portsmouth, Feb. 28,1717-18. The widow mtyrwed
secoud, Jumca Clarksou, by whom she hud sons jVudrew, Juines and
Walter. She died in Portsmouth, Mar. 10, 1746. Mr. Clarkson
afterward married Mcs. Sarah Holland of Boston, and died in Get,
1773.

Children:

19. t. John,* b. 1707; d. Sept., 1769.
II. AuioaH., iu. Sept., 1720, llov. WHlonl IXnll of Westford, Moss., son

of Stephen and Grace (Willis) Uali of Medford. Uo was bom
Mar. 11,1703; graduated at Harvard College, 1723; was ordained
at Westford, Nov. 16, 1727; and died Mar. 14, 1779. Mrs. Hall
died Oct. 20, 1789. Chlldrcu^ WiUara, EltzabeUi, AbUjoa, Ann,
Mary, Martha (d. young), Sti^hen (see 20-y.), WiUie, Joaiah or
isaiaA, Martha, and Grace. (See ** TTftiig of New Englmd.")
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20. ill. WkujAU, b. 1710; d. Dee. 8,1768.
iv. BuzAJuerH, b. 1712; m. at Portamoath, July 15.1781, Thomas, son

of Samuel and Mary (Evans) Hart, trho was b. An?. 80,1708.
She d. Sept. 18,1761; and hem. (2) Anna He d. in Aus.,
1786. Children: Mteabeth, bapt. May 0, 1782, d. Sept., 1793;
Mary, bapt. Mar. 7,178S; Ann, bapt. Jan. 1, 1737-8, d. Nor. 22,
1802; William, bapt. Jniy 29, 1789; Abigail, bapt. Nov., 1742;
LgUa, bapt. Apr.-18,1746; and tTames, bapt. Mar. 3, 1750-31.

7. Mast, m. . Jaclcson. She was called Mary Jaclcson in the
settlement of the estate of her step-fhthw, James Clarkson. A
Mary Cotton m. at Dorchester, Mass., Mar. 26,1780, Christopher
Jackson.

vL Mabtha, m. (1) Obadlah Marshall of Portsmouth, b. 1709, d. Sept.
12,1746, by whom she had Obadiah, and a dau. who m. and left
issue, but d. before 1782; and m. (2) as his second wife, Edward,
son of Edward and Elizabeth (Tucker) Cute of Portsmouth.
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10. Thouas* Cottok ( 7rt2Z>am^),born probably about 1693 or
1694^ was a shipwrightin PortsmoatL His father gave him aiona
in Portsmonth. Mar. 24,1719-20. It was probably about this time
that he married Elizabeth Jackson, a sister of Jmeph Jackson of
Portsmonth, and of Johnson Jackson of Boston, and their parents
were probaHy Thomas and Hannah (Johnson) Jadcson of Ports-
month. Thomas Cotton died in 1745. His will was dated Nov. 2, and
proved Dec. 25, in that year. The widow, Elizabeth, married second,
Hov. 7,1753, John Clmrchill of PortsmonUi, .and died abont 1775.

Childrmi:

L  EuzABvra/b. probably in 1720; bapt. Aug. 14, 1720; m. before
1740, Daniel Davis.

iL WiLLXsM, b. probably about 1723; bapt. Aug. 14,1720; named in his
grandfath^s will in 1788, but d. before 1738.

ilL Abxqail, b. probably about 1724; bapt. Aug. 14,1720; probably d.
young.

iv. JosBFH, bapt. Oct. 9,1728; d. young.
2L V. Thomas, bapt. June 8,1729: d. hlay 8,1801.

vt. EmnAiar, bapt. Oct. 34,1781; d. yonng.
vil. CATHAunTB, bapt. Sept. 30,1788; d. yonng.

23. viii. WlZXlAM, b. Feb. 24,1788; d. Sept. 8, 1821.
iz. Maut, bapt. May 20,1789; m. Ang. 10, 1762, Henry Oreenleaf.
z. AniGAiii, m. Dec. 80, 1768, John Marden, a mastmaker of Forts-

month, perhaps son of James, bapt. Feb. 19, 1748-4.
zi. Douothv, m. Jnne 11,1768, John Snell, who d. before 1777. Chil

dren: A daughter^ bapt. Apr. 15,1764; John, bapt. July 27, 1766;
EltziAeth, bapt. Jan. 28,1768; and Q&rrtje, bapt. Feb. 28, 1771.

zli. Sarah, b. 1745; m. Sept. 9, 1767, Samuel Hatchings, who was b.
174*1, and d. Doc. 16,1816. Site d. Jan. 17, I860, leaving a hoii
Himutl, and probably others.

11. Jorm* Cotton {SQlomo».j* John,* Winiawf) was Imm at VortKinutilli,
N. 11., July 17,1712, aud wtui iNiptlzml in the JMortli Cliiiruli uC lliut
town, in Sept. of tlio stune year, lie was umrricd at Porismoutii,
Dec. 15, 1742, by Rov. Mr. Fitnli, to Mary, daughter of Joint (Jr;)
and Susanna (Ayers) Cutt of Portsmouth, who was bom Aug. 10,
1716, and died at Boston, Sept. 4, 1799. (John Cutt, Jr., was
brother of Judith, second We of Solomon' Cotton, 6.) John Cot
ton removed to Boston soon after his marriage, and established
himsdf there as a blacksmith. He acquired considerable property'
near Fort- Hill, and by diligence and wise foresight ho and his de
scendants- built xm a hugo industry in the iron business. Ho died
in Boston, Nov. 5, 1778.

Children, all bom in Boston:

L Mary,* b. Jan, 19,1748-4; m. in Boston, Jon. 7,1768, Adam, son of
Adam and Susanna (Caznean) De Chczeau of Boston, b. Juno 20,
1735. They removed, during tlio Bevolntion, to nolifas. N. S.,
where she d. Juno 6, 1777. Children': Mary, b. 1768, d. Feb. 25.
1863; Adam, b. 1771, d. July, 1847; and Sttsan, b. 1775, d. Mar. 27,
1837; all d. unmarried, in Halifax.
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IL Jotnr, b. Oet. 18,1746; <L Oct. 14,1746.
UL John, b. filay 19,1747; d. An?. 21,1747.

23. iv. SoLoaiON, b. Ang. 31, 1748; d. Apr. 16,1812,
y. Hannah, b. Jan. 14,1749-60; m. in Boston, Apr, 19,1776, Samnel,

son of Samnel and Sarah (Emmons) Gray of Boston, b. there
Jnly 13, 1788, d» there Sept. 12,1784. She d. Oct. 21.1818. Chil
dren: Sarah, b. Sept. 6,1776, d. June 6,1792; John Cotton, b. ULnj
24,1778,d. otNew Haven, Conn.,Apr.7,1826; iZhnnoA, b, Eeb, 7,
1780, d. at Boston, Jnly 26, 1881; Mary Cotton, b. Hay 7,1782, d.
June 17,1783; and Samml, b. Hay 6,1784, d. Oct. 20,1830.

vi. WiLUAU, b. Jan. 9,1760-51; d> Dec. 26,1761.
vii. Edwahd, b. Hoy. 8,1762; d. Apr. 16,1776, at Georgetown, Me.
viU. JosRPH, b. Jnly 28,1764; m. in Boston, Jon. 17,1782, Hannah, dan.

of riiillp and Bocbol (Gibbons) Masters, who was b. 1755, and d.
Oct. 9. 1839. No children,

is. MAHGAnnT, called ''Fcggy," b. Ang. 26,1766; m. Apr. 2,1787, Jo
seph, Jr., son of Joseph and Rebecca (Hart) Howe of Boston,
b. Mar. 4,1768, d. 1818. She was his second wife. His first wife
was Sarah (Davis), who bore him three sons; and after the death
of his wife Mu^^ret, which occnrred Ang. 17, 1788, he m. (3)
Sarah Simpson, by whom he had one son and three danghters.
Child by Margaret; Mary, b. Apr. 6,1788; m. \niliam Rogers.of
BlUerica; d. Jan. 4,1841, withont living i^ne.

X. John, b. Oct. 17,1767; d. Jnly 10,1758.
xL Saaihbl, b. Jnly 30,1768; d. Ang. 28,1768.

12. Joseph^ Cottoit {StJomon^ John^ WVRaa^'), baptized in Portsmontii,
Jnne 24,1716, wns a boat builder in PortsmontlL He bonght a house
and lot in Portsmouth in 1740; and he - and his wife Susanna were
members of the North Church in 1747. He was one of the original
trustees of the Third or Independent Congregational Church, in 1758.
liev. Joseph TVulton was pastor of the church from 1789 until his
death in 1722. His son Joseph Walton informed htr. Natlianicl
Cotton that Joseph Cottdn's first wife "was a Noyes, from New-
bury," and his second wife a sister of Rev. Joseph Walton's wife,
who was a Conch. I am inclined to think that he may have been
mistaken as to tlie first >vifo, as a Joseph Cotton marriml, Oct. 23,
1738, .Susanna Newmarch of Marbleltead. His second wife, Jane
(Couch), survived hitu. llis will, dated Juno 10,1797, pipvud Oct.
17, 1800, nioiitioitB children: Joteph,^ who loanicd tho tnulo of boat
building with his father; Joannot, who monicd ■ ■ ^ Seward, and
harl a son George Seward; and a danghter who married ——— HIH,
and iuid a daughter Susanna Hill.

13. Brnjajun* Cotton (&ilomon,*John,* l^jftom^), baptized in the South
Church, Portsmouth, Dec. 21,1718, was a former in Strathum. He
bought land in Nottingham, in 1764, and probably moved, not long
after that time^ with his yotmger children, to Bow. He morrietl,
Oct. 23, 1740, Elizabetli Loavitt of Strathom, who died about 1700.

Children:

1. .Toiin,* b. Ang. 12,1741; d. Jan. SO, 1742.
U. AlAKnAturr, b. Oct. 6, 1742. A Bible record gives tho date of her

marriage. May 19,1768, but does not give the name of her hnsband,
ill. Euzabstb, b. Mar. 6, 1744.

24. iv. Solomon, b. May 25, 1746; d. Jnly 26,1806.
V. Jank, b. Sept. 8,1746; Is said to have married Dnrgin.
vi. Abigah., b. Sept. 27,1747; is belived to have married Eolsom.

25. vlL John, b. June 20,1749.
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2S. ylil. William, b. Oct. 6,1761; d. Mar. 29,1818*
iz. Mabt, b. Sept. 1,1768 ; d. Dec. 16,1887.
X. IbOHAnD, b. Jan. 26,1766; d. Jan. 25,1768.

27. si. BsNVAaoN, b. May 14,1768; d. July 18,1848.

14. TmoTHT* Cotton {John,* JoJvi^* WHKanJ) was a joiner in Ports-
moothy where he died in 1759. Ks wife Mary administ^ed his
estate.

Children:

L Maby,* b. Jan., 1746, bapt. Jan. 20; d. ininfoney. .
11. Euzabbtb, b. Jane 18,1748.

28. ill. JonN, b. Feb. 18,1748.
iv. Mauy, b. May SO, 1760.
V. WiLCUu, bapt. Sept. 13,1761; d. In Infancy,
vi. 'vyxuxAM, b. Dec. 8, 1762 (or 1758).

15. Thomas^ Cotton (Hwrnas,* John,* WilUam*) was bom at Greenland,
N. H., in 1726. He was called **8d," and was a farmer livini^ first
in Hye, then in Portsmonth, nntil 1767, when he removed with his
himily to North Hai^ton, bnyinff the form now ocenpied by Mr.
Geo^e D. Cotton. He married, Oct. 27,1747, Sarah, dan^ter of
Noah and Abi^E^ (Partridge) Bronghton of Portsmouth, who was
baptized at Portsmonth, Nor. 18,1722, and died at North.Hampton,
in 1810 (bnried Sept 2). He died there, Sept 24, 1803.
CMldmn:

i AniOAiL,* b. at Aug. 28,1748; m. Dec. 8, 1770, Josloh, son of
John and Elizabeth (Moulton) Batcheldcr of North Hampton, N.H.,
b. there. Mar. 7,1745, d. there, Apr. 6,1808. She d. between Nov.,
1800, and Mar., 1810. Children: John, Comfort, Josiah Moidton,
Folly, Sally, JbigaO, Betsey, James, and Edward Okajnnan,

29. 11. John, b. Oct28,1750; d. Aug. 14,1820.
iU. COMTOBT, b. Oct 15,1762.

80. Iv. TuofiiAS, b. May 8,1764; d. Dec. 81,1801.
V. Noas (or Maiuc?), b. Dec. 16, 1766; probably d. young. The name

is almost illegible In the only record found,
vi. Natiianikl, b. Jan. 10, 1757.
vll. Sauau, b. May 1,1769; m. in North TTamptnn. Apr. 23,1779, Stephen

Jiatoholdor o£ Docriield, probably hoii of .foltti aiul Appbia (IMilt
brick) of Deerllcld, b. Jan. 19, 1756; resided In Nnrtli llnnipton,
and EUlngliam, N. IL, and later in Wellington, Mo. Children:
Stephen, iJoUy, John, Cotton, and NaraA Leavitt.

vlll. Mary, called " aiolly," b. Apr. 18, 1702; m. Nov. 30,1780, John, son
of James and Mehitabel (Daiton) Batcheldcr, b. Oct C, 1767, d.
Aug. 8,1886. Children: AbtyaU Daiton, Sarah Bronghton, Mary,
Sarah, Ann Sherbttme, Charlotte, James, Martha Brwen, .Teremtah,
jlsewHh JI„ Thomas Cotton, and John Taylor Cllmau, She d. Apr;
8, 1807.

16. "Wn.LiAsri Cotton (Thomas,* John,* WWxamJ), bora in Portsmouth,
in 1736, was a former at Brunswick, Mo. Ho married first in Port
land, Me., Nov. 5,1761, Lucy, daughter of Tltomos Pennell of Bn^
wick; married second, at Brunswick, June 6,1786, Joanna Fcrrin;
and miirrictl third, Mary Swcotsur. IIo died at Bntiuiwick, Aug. 27,
1812.

Children by first wife:
8L 1. Tuouas,* b. Oct 81, 1762; d. Apr., 1840.

U. Luoy, b. Aug. 21,1784; m. Nehemiah Allen; resided at New Glouccs-
ter. Me.
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32. liL \7iux&sr, b. Aug. 12,17G6; d. Jnnc 23. 1841.
ir. SAitAn. b. Aa^. 15,1738; m. at Harpswell, Me., Apr. 13,1788, Scth

Phisney; resided in Lisbon or Bowdoin, Me.
88. ▼. Jeremiah, b. July 12. 1770; d. Jaly 20,1840.

vi. Martha, b. abont 1772; m. David Plag£f, a brickmaker, of Topsham,
Me.

vii. Baceee, b. abont 1775; lived with her sister Sarah; d. nnmarried.
viii. Johk, b. May 3.1777; d. at sea. abont 1797. .
is. CouvoBT, b. May 4,1779; m. Jotham Chick; redded at LItchfleld.

Me.
s. A DAUQHTSS, d. In infancy, nnnamed.

difldren by second wife:
xi. Hakhah, b. Joly 9,1787.
xli. Adam, b. Sept. 6,1788; went to sea. and was never heard from ag^o.
xUL Levi, b. Deo. 3, 1789; a farmer In Brhnswick; m. Hannah Ross, and

had one son, who d. without issue,
siv. Mab7. called '* MoUyt^b. Sept. 27, 1791.
sv. JoAHKA, b. Feb. 17,1793.
xvL EBEXRZBn, b. Sept. 27,1794; d. withont issne.

Children by tliird wife :
xvil. Euzabbth. colled <* Betsey," b. Apr. 9.1797.
sviii. and six. Two cmLDREsr, names unknown; d. yonngf.

17. ADAst* CoTTOX (Thomoz^ John^ was in early life a man-
n^, and married Judith Haskdl of Gloncester, Mass. About 1763,
Gloucester people started a new settlement in ^Qd call^ it
New Gloucester. Adam Cotton was one the subscribers to the
first parish organized there, about 1770. Ho died about 1830, at the
home of his son-inJ.tw Giles Morrill, in Hebron, Me.

Children, order of birth unknown:
i. Jacod,* of Now Gloncester; had son Jheod,^ of Foxcroft, Me.
iL Ruth, m. Nov. 29, 1787, Bela Xlommond of New Gloucester.
III. JoDrrn, m. Doc. 4,1787, Giles Morrillof New Gloucester, afterwards

of Hebron, Me.
iv. TAnrrnA, m. Mar. 5, 1788, Joseph Bradbnry.
V. Sauaii, in. .Inn. IS, 1794, .Tolin I'roblo ofLowlston, Mo.
vl. to ix. Four dauoiitkus, names not known.

NATnANiKi/ Cotton {Thoma$,* Johty* IFSi^TiW), baptized in Rye,
Aug. .•!. J7 I0, was a fanner in I'ortsinoulli. ijo uinrriud Hwt, .Sept.
1, 17G2. Elizaliotli Berry; and murrietl second, Oct. 27, 1770, Ilan-
nali (ElkiiiK) Bock, widow of Tliomas Bock. After tlio death of
Niitliuiiiul,^ who died in Feb., 1785 (buried Feb. 5), she imirriod
third, Daniel Moulton of Scortorotigh, Mo., where she died, Sept. 4,
1814.

Children: .

1. Comtort.^ bapt. May 22,1733; m. Dec. 30.1784, Joseph, son of Ellas
.. « Tarloton, who was bapt. Oct; 80,1732, and d.<-Apr. 3, 1832.il. Euzauktii, called " Betty," bapt. Feb. 24, 1735; m. at North Hamp

ton, N. H., Jan., .1787, James Foss of Brcntwood (?), N. H.
34. III. TnoMAs, b. Feb. 7, 1737; d. Nov. 18, 1828.

Iv. HAVN'Air, bapt. Dec. 11, 1738; m. Thomas Norton, cordwalnoe, of
New Market.

V. Sajlui, called " Sally," b. in Portsmouth. Aug. 3,1771; m. Jnne 10,
1730, at Scarborongb, Me., Charles, eldest son of Ebenezcr Bean,
who was b. at Snco, Mc., Jan. 6, 1707, and wos a prosperons far
mer at Limerick, Me., where he d. June 29, 1847. She-d. there,
Dec. 20,1882. Children: Cathminei b. at Scarborongb, Jan. 8,

18.
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1791, d. Jan. 18,1854; Daniel, b. at Limerick, Feb. 7,1793, d. May
15,1878 ; 2fathaniel Cotton, b. Dec. 28, 1794; Eli, b.Sept.4,1798,
d. Dec. 20,1819; Dttoid, b.- Jnly 5, 1798, d. Nov. 14,1815; Maiy,
b. Jane 27, 1800, d. Nor. 29,1819; Sally Cotton, b. Mar. 23, 1802,
d. An^.0,1848; Cotton, b.Mar.6,1804; Harriets., b. July 30, 1808,
d. Jnly 12,1843; Eliza 2*., b. Jniy 19,1808, d. Dec. 4,1832; Charles,
b. Jatt.3,1811; Byleawua,b. Jon.3,1811,d. Jan. 11,1814; Bahama,
b. Jnly 16,1818; Naaey, b..N07.8,1815.

35. vl. Hsmbt £lkin8, b. Nov. 27,1773.
vU. S" jomsasL, bapt. Sept. 8,1776; d. nnmazried, Ang., 1799.

19. Jons* Cotton ( WuSam^ Wtiiiaa^) was a tanner in Forts-
month. He married firat, Ang. 41731, Msiiy, daughter of Edward
and Hannah (Ayers) Toogood of Fortsmont^ who was baptized
Apr. 19,1713. She was probably the mother o£ four of his chil
dren, the others being child^n by his second wife^ Bethiah —.
He died in Sept., 1759, and his half-hcother Andrew darkson was
executor of his estate

Childrmi, by first wife:
1. Mabt,* prob. bapt. Jnly 21,1734; m. In Fortsmonth, Nov. 8,1781,

Pblneaa Eames; settled at Bncksport, Me.; audhod ason PAineoa,
and other children. She d. before 1794.

38. 11. Wiuxui, bapt. Ang. 1,1786, the eldest son.
IIL John, living In 1750, bnt prob. d. before 1787.
Iv. Mabtha, m. Oct. 3,1770, John Flke. She was living, a widow, in

1790, at Bochester, N. H.
V. Eimiusm, prob. bap. May 29,1744; m. —— Yeach; d. in 1783,

leaving two minor children, EUzabeth and Sarah,
vl. CnuaxKNT, named in his father's wlU, In 1750, a minor; prob. d. be

fore 1787. •

37. vil. JOKi., bapt. Jnly 22, 1750.
viii. ABtosu., bapt. by itev. S. Haven, in 1752 or '53; m. in Feb. 18,1773,

Ebeuczer, sou of John and Margery (Drown) Sullivan of Dunvlck,
Me^, and brother of Maj. Gen. John SuUivati and Gov. James Sul
livan. He was b. Oct. 3, 1750; was capt. and maj. in the Ituvolu-
tion, and afterward practised law In Sooth Denvlck, Me. He d. in
Charleston, S. 0., J nuc 8,1799. Children: John, m. Mary Ycaton;
J/tirpciy, m. Kohert Untlgt^rs; Atuera, d. young; Snmh, ti. uiiiimr-
rlcd; aud LytUa, in. .Willitttu Emery.

Ix. Sauaii, knpt. July 7, i7&l; in. wliun aged about tlfty, Alexander Mc-
lutiro, a schooliuaster, of Ecnvlck.

20. William"* Cotton (WUUwOi* WUUam^^ Willuon^), born iu 1710,
wos a tanner in Fortsmoutli, until about 1732, when ho rvmuved to
Falmouth, now Fortiuiul, Mu., whons ho uonduutod tliu siiiiiu liitsi-
ness. - He was selectman tliirteen years, and deacon of tho First
Church from 1744 until his deat^ which occurred Dec. S, 1768.
His first ivifo was Sonili, dnuglitor of Niuhohis Flutuhur of Ports
mouth, who was bom about 1705, and died May 3,1753. He mar
ried, second, Nov. 2, 1753, widow Martha Hudson, who was born
about 1719, uud died Dec. 10, 1784.

Children:

1. SAnAH,* b. about 173C; m. (1) at Folmonth, July 19, 1783, William
Thames (or Tliomas), murltior, of Eulmoulli, who was b. about
1741, aud wos'lost at sea. Mar. 28, 1783. She m. (2) in 1774,
EUaha Turner, a " cauUcer," who was b. about 1721, and d. in Fort-
loud, Feb. 1,1816. She d. there Feb. 1,1315.

88. IL WuisAM, b. Oct. 24, 1739^
89. UL John, b. 1741.
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Ir, Ama/JL, b. 1742; m. In Falmonth, Mar.28,1763, Ebenoser Owen, a
tailor, who d. in Fortiand, Ang. 26,1817,' aged 70. She d. there
May 20 (or 26), 1708. Children: Mirjf, Jos^ht Sbenauvt Abi-
gaU^ John, Sarah, JSebeeea, and Cotton,

y. Mabt. b. 1754; m. (1) at Fohttoath, May 7, 1771, Moses Holt, Jr.,
a schoolmaster, grad* at Harvard, 1767, who d. Jan. 26.1772, ag^
28; m. (2) in 1778, her consin, Stephen, sou of Her. Will^ and
Abigail (Cotton) Hall, who was b. 28, 1743, grad. at Haxw
yard, 1765, tntored at Harvard, 1771-1778, then removed to Fort-
land, Me., studied theology but was never settled in the ministry.
Children; Martha, b. Oct. 10,1779, d. yonng; John Hatwock, b.
Jan. 21 (1781?); J/ary, b. Dec. 18, 1788, d. Aug. 20,1844; WU»
liani Auguatua, b. Oct. 6, 1785,- d. 1812; WHlard, b. June 5 (or 6),
1788, d. 1818; Martha Cotton, b. Jon. (or July) 20,1792, d. Nov.
26, 1847.

21. Thomas^ Cottoh WiOias^* WHKam?), baptized in Ports-
month, June8,1729j was a firmer in Portsmouth until about 1778,
when he removed with bis brother Willmm to '^ol^rough. He
remained there but a short time, however, and settled, before 1779,
in Sandown, where he died l^y 3, 1801. He. married 'Ahigiu'l
Beck of Portsmouth, who died in Portsmouth, Jan. 9,1785, aged 54.
No complete record of his children has been fonnh bnt he is known
to have had the following six sons, order of birth oncertain.

Children:

40. 1. SAStUSL.^
U. WlXXIAU.

41. iii. Thomas.
iv. Joiix.
V. JosRFir.

42. vl. N-atiunibl.

22. WiLLiAH* Cotton WtUiam,* William^) ̂vas a farmer in
Portsmouth, until about 1778, when he removca with his family to
'Wolfborough. lie was a soldier in the French 'VFar, and a colonel
in the militia for several years. He married, Oct. SO, 17G1, Mary
Clark of Portsmouth, who was born Dec. 17, 1737, aud died at
IVolfliorougli, Mar. 17, 1798. Tho intention of marring bctwoon
William Cuitoii, of Wolf borough, and Uuih of Wakoliehl, was
ptibliKhed .Ian. 28, 18U0. I huvo uot leaniotl wliotliur Uio luiirriago
wan over cunsiimnintcd, or whotiier it was CoU William,* or his son
William.* CoL William* died at Wolfborough, Sept. 8,1821.
Children:

43. I. ' WiLUAM,® b. Feb. 7,1768.
44. ii. John Fxckbbzno. b. Jan. 26, 1765.
45. 111. TnoMAS, b.Nov. 16,1766.
46. iv. Jami-is. b. Jan. 8. 1709. • .

V. Mauy, b. Feb. 20, 1770; d. in Infancy.
47. vl. Isaac, b. Feb. 13, 1772.
48. vii. Gbokgb OsDonNR. b. May 10, 1774.

vUl. JmuMA. b. May 17,1776; d. In lufancy.
is. Mauv. b. Oct. 3. 1777; d. Sept. 28, 1882; m. May 6.1798. Hobert

Fikc of Middletou, N. H. Children: Mary Cotton, m. Jonathan
P. Fcniald; Joanna, m. Calvin Tlbbetts; Ilttnnah, m. David
Chniiijiurliilu; Jwutb', Goorge*, Uoury, Thouiaax Uobertx WIU'mmx
and Dutiley.

49. X. Samubl. b. May 29, 1780.
xl. Danibl. b. Aug. 8, 1782; d. In Infancy.
xU. Euzabisth, b. July 8,1784; d. In Infancy.
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23. SoLOsiOK^ Cotton {Jbhiiy* Solomon^ John,* WiMamf-') was bom in
Boston,-Mass., Ang. 21,1748. He was associated with liis father
in the blacksmithing and iron business in Boston. They bnilt np
an extensive and prosperous, business, accumulated considerable
property, and were puUie spirited and progressive. Solomon*
married at Kxutur, N. II., Sept. 20, 1770, Mary Gruen, who was
born alM)iit I7d2, and died iit Boston, Aug. II, 1819. Ho died of
consumption, Apr. lli, 1812.

Children, all born- in Boston:
i. JoiiN,** b. Jane 9,1771; it painter In Boston; ni. Susanna, dan. of

](uv. Niithaii and Susan (Gee) Davles of Dmcnt and later of Bos
ton, by whuiii Uu liiul iiliiu uliiUlrun; il. Nov. *26, 1837.

II. .Mauv, 1). .Inn. 10, 1773; d. Ifcb. 9, 1773.
III. .Sui.(»ioN, b. Apr. 0, 1771; d. Aug. 12, 177C.
Iv.- Sot.oMoN, b. lh«c. 12, 1775; li. nt nnltiiiiore, Hfd., lu Aug., 18011.
V. Wii.i.iAM UUTI.KU, b. Oct. I, 1777; iiiudo Ids liotiiu In ilaltiitioro,

Md., wlierc lie in., in 1802, Susan B. Iiovuly, and liad one dan.,
UliznhvUi who m. Dennis Claude; d. lu Boston, Sept. 19,
. 1813.

vi. E'nwAKii, b. Oct. 25, 1779; -was a booksoUor In Boston; m. Lncy
Ditvics, who d. three luontlis after marriage; d. in Boston, Ang.
13,1819.

vil. Josurii. b. Mar. 3, 1781; was a blacksmith, shlpsmltli, and Iron
merchant in Boston; m., in Boston, MaryCathcnno Lovely of
Baltimore. Md., by whom he hod five children; d. in Boston,
Nov. 29,18u:{.

vill. M<vnOA»KT, b. Ang. 30,1782 ; d. Sept. 7, 1783.
Ix; Alrxandku, b. Sept. 21, 17M; was In bnslncss -with Ids brother

.Tosoph; d. nnin.irricd, Ang. 14.1819.
X. Mauv, b. Apr. 21, 1788; m. Jusiah Pollanl Bhtnclmrd; d. without

Issnc, Get Slv 18G8.
xU Makgaurt Flowie, b. Dec. 2, 1788; m. George, son of Samuel and

Miiry (Dlxwelt) Hunt, of Boston; liad two children; d. Dec. 24,
1885.

xil. Anna WTbst, b. Mar. 13, 1790; d. unmarried, Nov. 26, 1872.
xill. David, b. Ang. 11, 1791; U. Oct. 31 (or 13), 1807.
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siv. BuZABBiHt b. No7. 16, 1792; d. Apr. T, 1802.
XV. A SOX, annamed, b. and d. Max, 2,1796.
xri. HBNjtT, b. An^. 26, 1799; d. of consnmptlon, Sept. 3,1818.
xriU Chaulbs, b. Sept. 22, 1802; d. Jan. 8,1808.

24. SoLOstON* CoTTOH (Benjamin,* Solomon,* John^ WiUtani}), bom in
Stratham, N. H., Il&y -25, 1745, was a cabinet maker in Ports*
month, and deacon of the Sonth Chnrch for many years. He mar
ried, An^r. 3, 1769, .Mary Tndcer or Mary Holmes, according to
records in different branches of the family. Probably she was the
daughter of John and Elizabeth Tucker of Eye (near the Ports
mouth line), who was bom Feb. 29, 1739-40, and who may have
had a first husband. Holmes. One record states that she married a
Boll after Solomon' Cott^'s death, which occurred in Portsmouth,
July 28,1805. She died, according to family record, Jan. 23,1812
(1821?). A widow Cotton, aged 81, was buried Jan. 25, 1821, in
Portsmouth.

Children t

L  EuzADBm,* b. Apr. 20, 1770; m. Capt. Edmund Qnlncy, son of
John and Sarah Wendell of Fortsmonth, who was born Mar. 4,
1769; d. in Portsmouth, Mar. 30, 1827. Children: John, Sarah
Sargem, OUve Cotton, Elizabeth, Mary Cotton, Martha Jane, and
Edutard Sargent,

ii. Mautba, b. July 27,1772; m. (Daniel?) Muchmore; d. Jan. 17,1864.
.  iii. Bbxjauik, b. Apr. 19,1775; (L Feb. 8, 1777.

iv. Jaxb, b. Feb. 12, 1778; m. —— Dennett; d. Apr. 8, 1805.
7. OuTB Maudbk, b. Oct. 8, 1780; d. July 5, 1795.
vi. ■ JosBPH, b. Sept. 8, 1784.

25. Jonx' Cotton (Benjamin,* Solomon,* JoJm^ T77fftmn*), bom Juno
20, 1749, was a formor in Glkuaiitoii, N. II., wlicre he settled
about ] 771. IIo served in tliu llovolution, at West Point, from
Aug. to Doc. 1781, going from Gilmonton. IIo married. Mar.
10, 1771, Lydia Griffin of Deerlield, N. II.

Children, born iii.Qilnimituii:
1. JDicnjamin.** b. Nov. 12,1771; in. Snlotiiu llownni, who wits bom In

(kniii. (irobmn or Now Lutidon?), Jan. 4, 1769, and d. Mar. 18,
1855. CiittUren: /.ydtoAbel, and Artomus.

11. Eanoy, b. Mar. 18, 1778; d. uiiinarricd.
ill. EuzAnnxir, called ** Betsey," b. Apr. 16, 1775: m. (Asa?) Iiinls.

ClilUlrcn: ^iea, Laoinia, Lydtu, Mitrgaret, MUly, CUtrk, John,
Eliza, and Eteauor. .

iv. JosRi'K, b. Apr. 2, 1777. A Joseph Cotton m. Nor. 29, 1798, Sally
Ltbby of Giliimnton.

7. Elipualbt, b. Jan. 18, 1780; lived in Hope and Union, Me.; hod a
son Samuel,^ who* was a carpouter in Boston, Mass., and a dan.
Charlotte.

vt. John, b. Jan. 20, 1788; d. Sept. 19, IR4I; ni. (1) Oct. 11, 1807,
Fanny Knight, who d. May 10, 1816; in. (2) Sept., 1817, ̂ tscy
Sinitii. Cfdldrcn, by first wife: - Lydia jL, Fanny, and by
second wife, Samuel Smith, Nancy J., EeUtey T., Mary W., Charles
S„ ami Joseph T.

vU. EnKNKZKn'SuiTir, b. Feb. 16, 1785; m. and hod four children; d.
Jnly 20 (or 81), 1866.

vUL Lydia, b. May 2,1787; probably m. Joseph Corliss; d. Mar. 11,1844.
ix. Margarbt, b. Mar. 18, 1769.
X. Follt, b. Sept. 5,1791.
xL Sazxy, b. Oct. II, 1793.
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26. TTilltasi^ CoTTOir {Bayamin,* Sohmon^ Johnf^ WxUian^), bora
Oct. 5f 1751, was j^haps the William who served in Capt. Rey-
nc^*s companyt Col. Peabod/s r^hnen^ in 1778; and he was
probal^ the William who settled, after his first marriage^ in Water-
bnry, Vl He married fiis^ Bn^ Cram, probably the ̂ ughter of
Joseph and Hinnah Cram; and married second, Sally, daughter of
Joseph McPherson of Bichmond, Yt. About 1807 he moved to
Potsdam, N. Y.,. where he died, Mar. 29,1818.

Children: .

i. JosBPn,* m. Betsey Habbard; d. In Korfolk, IT. Y., about 1870.
Children: Cordelia J Eannah, AMaide; Julia Ann, and DanUU

ii. ELiz.vDKTn, called ̂  Betsey," b. 1784; m. Jesse Benjamin; d. at &fa*
driU, N. Y., Nov. 18G1. Children: Buth M, John, and Lyaander,

ill. JoBK, m. WaitstUl Austin; d. at Farishville, N. Y. Clilldren:
WUlhvn^ Sarah, John, Chariea, Mcary, Earriet, JuHai JBhira, and
Martha,

iv. SOLoaxow, b. June 15,1790; m. In 1810, Bath, dan. of Nathaniel and
Lucy (West) Montagne of Potsdam, N. Y. Chlldrmi: Fkde/mon,^
PbUetuo, Almon, Mormon, Daniel MouUon, Jereste, and John West,

V. WADLRiGn, m.Lovanti&Blckeison; lived In South Edwards, Pots*
dam, and Copenhagen, N. Y.; a mesmerist and clairvoyant.

vL Habbsb, m. Daniel Clark. CbUdren: VoAa, Nolly, BhnnoA, JDonfel,
Jane, and James,

vii. Lemuul, m., and had a son BtephetJ; d. In Madrid, N. Y.
vlll. LuoNAitn (?).
ix. LccT (?).
s. WxuiAM, the youngest son." .

27. Benjamin* Cotton {Ber^amin,* Solomon,^ JoJin% WiUian^), born May
14,1788, moved from Bow to Gilmonton, in Feb., 1778. He en
listed in Col. John Stark'a regiment, May 8, 1778, took part in the
battle of Bunker Hill, and served dmost continuously throughout
the war. After the war, he settled in Wentworth, N. H., where he
married, Oct; 12,1768, Dolly Smitli, who was bom April 8 ([or 80?],
17GG, and died Feb. 27, 1882. In 1818, he movtxl to Tnizton,
N. Y.; and in 1834, to Afilton, Wayne Co., Ohio, whore he died
.Inly 18, 1816.

Children:

I. llANNAif Wiu.tAMK.* 1). Apr. 11,178(1; d, June 4,1810.
lU litcNjAMiN Nuyim, b. Ang. 25, 1787; settled In Lowell, Mass.
ill. 801.OMON, b. Kob. 11, 1789; d. In Warren, N. II., in 18GI; m. Anna

Bisby. Ciiil<iron: Unnnah,'' Dudley Bixby, and Joseph Dfx^y,
Iv. Dolly, I). Sept. 21. 1790.
V. Lyx>ia, b. Jane 4,1793; d. Aug. 13 [or 15?], 1819.
vl. Abigail, b. Mar. 22, 1795; d. Apr. 24, 1822.
vii. Jonathan SMinr, b. Dec. 8,179G; m. Feb. 24,1819, Polly Elngsiey;

d. at Seville, Ohio, Dec. 11 [or Nov. 8?], 1860. Children: Eliza
Ann^ Betsey Jane, Smith, Jane Emily, Thankful, Bhoda Ann,
William, Alein, Thomas, Polly Maria, Melissa, ̂ tistln IT., and
Oroiilf Delns.

vlil. Grougk W.\8iiington, b. Sept. 18, 1798; d. in Elyria, Ohio, Mar.
28,18GS; m. (1) Jan. 2,1821, Bachel, dan. of Joaiah and Martha
(Taylor) Smith; m. (2) Fob. 7, 1850, Eliza Ann, dan. of Willis
George and Salty (Davis) Ilccock. ClUlUrcn: Jerome George,''
ChaHes Washington,' Martita Btuhel, Mewton Lyeurgtu, George
Jerome, Mara, Myra, Jerome Carleton, Viola Ina, Mora Sannah,
Lynn, and Curtis Grant.

Ix. WiLLUM David, called David, b. Apr. 21, 1800; m. at Lansing-
bnrgh, N. Y., May 22, 1822, Hester Baker; d. at Seville, Ohio,
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No7. 9, 1882. Chlldrra: Bmsana^ Alphoiuo* TTesfleif, WitUam
Fleteher* BuUt Jnn, Barriet Jane* James* and SwUtie,

z. ■ Thbodorb, b. Sept. 24,1801; d. at Saranae, Mich., In 1884.
zL WiSBUAir, b. Jnly 28, 1808; .d. at Creston, Ohio, Sept. 1, 1892; a

farmer in Milton, Ohio; m. (1) Sept. 6, 1829, Flora BroTni, of
Tmzton, N. Y.; m. (2) Apr. 11, 1846, Matilda, dan. of Jonathan
Conklin, of Oswego, TSf, Y. Children: George BamiltonJ Lijman
Smith* Jmelia'Content, Bewton Broum* Wiseman Henry* Flora
Lueetta* JSOen A.* Mram JJoneo* Ella Franeelia, and Frank S.

ziL ExJZiBBiB, b. Jane 18,1806; d. Nor. 21,1821.
ziU. Josspiz, b. Apr. 6,1807; d. Sept. 18,1816.
ziv. Wtt.t.taw p., b. Nor. 18,1810; m. 0) 91,1884, Bebecca Brown;

m. (2) in 1842, Bhoda Brown. Children: Benjamin Lydia A.*
Flora 2L* Elizabeth* Baehel* Lucy* and William H.

28. John* Cotton (Timoihy,* John,* John^ bom in Ports-
month, N. H., Feb. 13,1748, settled in Swanzey, Mass., and mar
ried, Mar. 23,1775, Abigail Mason, who was probablY a daughter
of James and Morj (Coggeshall) Mason.

Children:

' 1. Manz,* b. Feb. 19,1776; d. Dee. 28,1888.
11. CoNTBNT, b. Sept. 6,1777; d. Ang., 1800.
lU. Sallt, b. 1788; d. Ang., 1808.
ir. Euzabbih, b. Jan. 6, 1788; m. John Gray of Swanzey, as his second

wife; d. in Swanzey, April 14,1887.
r. John Slads, b. Swanz^, Feb. 26, 1796; was a merchant in Fall

Birer; m. (1) Jane 16, 1826, Aria, dan. of Samuel Gardner of
Swanzey, who d. Jan. 6,1848; m. (2) Apr. 2,1844, Elizabeth, dan.
of Joseph and Aris (Anthony) Gray, of Somerset, Mass. Chil
dren: John Slade,^ Elizabeth diode. Avis Gardner, Mary Ann*
Susan BttjSlngton* Caroline* Abigail Mason* Elizabeth Gray* Mary
Jtlnpsley, and James Mason*

29. John'' Cotton (Tlumas^ Thomas^ Jokn^ WtStam^), bom in Forts-
month, Oct. 28,1750, romored with his hither to North Hampton,
in 17G7. He serred in tlie Berolutionary war in 1778; and ro
mored to Gilmnutou in 1783, settling in tliat part of the town wliidi
was afterward sot off as Gilford. TTo mnrritsl iirst, in 1773, Abignil,
daughter of Joliii and Abigail (l)nike) Taylor of llauiiiton, who
was born Apr. 15, 1755, and died May 1, 1790 ; and marriuti sec
ond, Ang. 9, 1790, UnnniUi, dangbtur of Simon ami Sanili (Bobic)
Lane of llampton, who was born Mar. 1, 1708, and died May 28,
1837. lie duMl at Gilford, Aug. 14, 1820.

Children by first wife:
1; Edward CitArMAN,* b. Dee. 19, 1778; was a miller in Saco, Mo.;

m. in 1806, Mrs. Jane (Jellison) Boblnson; d. Mar. 19, 1887.
Chlldrcu: John*^ Mary Batduilder* Abigail Taylor* Edward, Beii'
jamin Bobinson, Thomas Cutts, and Sarah JBmnah.

11. TnOMAS, b. and d. in 1776.
ill. John, b. Jnne 10, 1778; was a farmer in Meredith, N. IT., where ho

settled in 1806; ni., July 23,1806, at North Hampton, N. II., Sarah,
dan. of Deacon David and Abigail (Marston) Philbrick, of San-
bomton, N. H., who was b. July 25, 1786, and d. Dec. 6, 1837;
d. at Meredith, July 7,1823. Children: John*^ David Philbrick,
Abigail* Sally* Mary* Ifathan* Hannah, Jsaae, Bath* MarkFcrnald*
and Nancy*

ir. AmOAXL, b. Ang.7,1780; d. May a, 1802.
r. Sallt, b. Apr. 12, 1788; d. Oct. 30, 1808.
ri. FoxxY,b. Ang. 10, 1786; m. Feb. 9, 1812, Jonathan James of Gll-

manton; d. Oct. 17,1826. Children: Sally* Zoe* end Anr^*
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vil. ELTZAnirm, called "Betsey," b. Pob. 21, 1788; m. Nov» 17, 1811,
Iluury. son of Simeon and Miriam (Morrill) Iloit, of Gilford;
lived in Flyroonth, IT. H. Children: Jason, JbAn, Polly^ Qeorge
ir., Jlenry Edxwtrd^ Beuxy, Jmnea cT*., and EQxBord,

7ill. Hannah, b. Apr. 9, 1790; d. Feb. 8,1814.

Chndreu by second wife:
ix. Both, b. May 1,1791; d. same day.
X. SmoN, b. Jnne 1, 1792; was a farmer, inheriting^ bis -father's farm

in Gilford; m. Dec. 13,1818, bis consin Snsanna, dan. of Simon
ami Meribab (Taylor) Lane, of Hampton, who was b. Feb. 27,
1794, and d. Nov. 25, 1880; d. Mar. 9, 1866. Children: HannaA
Lane,'' Henry^ Dearborn, CAorles, MeriLah Taylor, Niiaaa Jane,

■ Harriet P., Simon James, Mary Franeea, John Oliverf and (Teorae
Edward,

xi. CoMFonr, b. Feb. 8,1794; m. Daniel Avery, of Campton, N. H.; d.
withont Issne.

xii. Samuel, b. Nov. 28,1795; was for many years an apothecary's derk
in Dover, N. H.; m. (1) Mary Folsom, who d. Oct. 20, 1881; m.
(2) Clarissa [or Charity?]} "Woodward(?). Children by first wife:
Jonathan FoleomJ Samuel Edwin, and JbAn Oliver^ by second wife:
Mary Ann, and Cdiwlee Henry,

xlil. Natbaniel, b. Nov. 28,1796; was a carpenter in Gilford, Ellsworth,
Enmney and Nashna, N. H., and New Bedford, Mass.; m. (1)
Jan. 81,1819, Hannah, dan. of Joseph and Sally Eastman of Deer>
field, N. H., who d. April 15, 1883; m. (2) Sophronia, dan. of
JoshqaSeaver of Brookline, N. H,; d. July 81, 1872. Children
by first wife: Jamea AbrahamJ Aloah HatharHel, Sarah PresooU,
Catharine Augusta, Charles Henry, and George Edvoard; by second
wife: Helen Sojthronia.

xiv. JKRranAn, b. Nov. 21, 1797; lived in Meredith and Enmney, N. H.;
in. Mar. 20, 1820, Laviiiia Pease of Urcredith, who d, in 1878: d.
in 1879. Chihlrcn: James,'' Mary, Lavinia, Jeremicdi, John Sul
livan, who d. in infancy, and JbAn Sullivan.

XV. Nancy, b. Dec. 2, 1800; m. — Riindlctt; d. Oct. 10, 1862.
xvl. Cynthia, b. Ang. 17, 1802.
xviI.MoiiKis. b. Aug. 22, 1806; was a farmer in Gilford, N. H.; m., Feb.,

1831, Hannah Libby, dan. of James Dillpratt and Olive (Llbby)
Bartictt, of Centre Harbor, who was b. Jnly 27, 1810, and d. Jnne
7. 18.8(1; d. Due. 14,1871. Cldldreii: Olive JlJartletl,''find Abbott
Morris.

xviil. Oi.tvKit, i>. Oct. 11, 1811; ivas a master macliinlHt In Boston for
sonic years, and at rortsmonth Navy Yard during the Civil War;
in later life lie was ruslinnslur, for several years, In Nortinvood,
N. II.; in. at Boston, Apr. 7, 1838, Saraii, dan. of Joliu and Olive
CBatchcider) Furber, of Northwood, N. H., who d. there Jnly 29,
1872, aged 39; d. at Nortiiwood, Oct. 8, 1887. Cliiidrun: Sarah,''
John Furber, Emma, H<wen, d.yonng, William Hasen, and Arthur
Everett.

30. Thohas' Cotton {^^lomas* TVtomas,* JbAit,' bom in
4  St A 9 O _ .4 W _ *

of Morris L.araprey, of^ North Hampton, who was born Sejit. 20,
17.12, wlio, nftor bis death, married Simon Lcavitt, and died
May IS, 184 I. Thomas® diud at North irampton, Dec. 31," 1801.

Oiiildrcn:
1. Morihs,® b. 1775; d. ̂lar. 27,1604; m. Hnldah Webber, of Eenne*

bnnkport, Mc., who, after his death, m. Tristram Dalton of North
Hampton. Children: Jonathan,'end Thamew.

IL JoNATiuN, b. 1777; d. Aug. 19, 1799.
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lU. Anns, b. 1780; d. Sept. 4t 1800.
Iv, TnoMASf b. 1788; d. Mhy8,1804.
T. Bistsb*, b. 1788; d. July 29,1801.

81. Thosias* Cotton (WiSiam,* TkomoM^ John^ Wi£Siam^), bom ia
Brunswick, Me., Oct. 31,1762, was a former in Pownal, Mo. Ho
married, bopt. 1787, Mercy, daughter of Jacob Builey, Sen., of

' Harpswell, Me.; and died in Xasbon, Me., in Apr., 1840.
Childrea:

i. Tuobxab,* b. about 1788; was afarmer in BIchmond and Lisbon, Mo.;
m., Nov. 17,1812, Sarah, dan. of James Blethen, of Durham, Me.;
d. at Lisbon, Me., In 18S0. Children; James,' TAopias, Sarahf
LvcuyJuUa^ 4fMea P., Cfeorget and Albion B.

IL Jacob, b. at Folond, Mo., Feb. 5, 1791; was a farmer In Fownol,
Mo.; m. Jan. 8,1818, his cousin Both, dan. of Jacob and Mercy
(Fiukham)Bailey,ofHarpswelL Children: Jferey,'PAe&e,Penry
H'arrea, Albion, CtfutMa, d. young, Gbriotiana -7., Jacob M,,
CuntMaJttne,mO ThankjiaiHiikh(m. , ,

iU. JouN, b. at Foiond, Me., in 1798; was in the U. S. service daring
the war of 1812, and afterward second mate on the ship ** Forfect"

'of Boston; d. in Liverpool, Eng., unmarried, in 1821.
iv. jBHKMiAfl, b. at Durham, Me., July 8,1801; was a carpenter In Bath,

Me.; m. (1) Oct. 10,1821, Saiomo Sylvester, of Freeport; m. (2)
Nov. 25,1848, Betsey, dan. of John and Rebecca (Bowker) Tucker,
of Both; d. at Bath, May 19,1874. Children: JSlUsa AnnJ Hora^
tto QuinePf CAorles Emeru, John Biabte, Jeremiah Freetmn,
Auguatna WinM^ SeoU, Ellen Eraneea, d. young, Edward Anderson,
and Ella Franeea, ^ „

V. Bi4z.xbbtii, ni. Zebniou Berry, and hod: Solomon, Elizabwi, Morg,
John, Emilg, Lvdnda, and LeoU - . .

vi. Cynthia, m. Theopliilns. Stover, and had: Mereij, Dorothy, and
'Jlmophilua,

viL Asa, a blacksmith, in Fownal, Mo.; m. Friscillo, dan. of Samuel
and Mary (Clark) BlaRe, of Harpswell, Me. Children: Valvin
Stoekbridge,^ Mary, Betsey, Swtan, Qcdharine, Mary Mbg, Kxtniee,
and Jlenry.

82. William® Cotton •( Wittiamf* Thomas^ Jb/in,® Wxlliam}^), bora at
.Bniiiswtck, Mo., Aug. 12,17GG, vyM a farmer in rowiial, Mo, IIo
nuirricti, at Kreeport, Aug. 28, 17U4, Margaret, (hiuglitor of John
and M:iry Walker, who was bom Fob. 8, 1774, and dictl May 12,
.18G2. I in died June 2G, 1841.

Cliildfen:

I, Amah Mitoiibll,' b. June 80,1795; was a farmer and school teacher
at Firsiport, Madrid, JlrmiHwIck and Topsliain, Me.; in. (I) at
Frccport, Mar. 2, 1820, Sarah, dan. of SCephen and Ahlgtill Flnk-
hani of Frecport, who was b. Oct. 20, 1791, anil il. Apr. 19, 1825;
ni. (2) at Fownal, Apr. 23, 1829, Mary, dan. of .John and Ilnnnali
Iriiku of Jay, Mo., who was b. Apr. 9, 1799, and il. Aug. 29, 1S78;
d. at Topsham, Jnly 24, 1872. Children: Abigail rinkham,^
^fred Johnson, John Ammi, Sarah Chopin, Hannah Margaret,
Mary LoaUa, and Lois Aloira* .... ..

U. Buuajiaii Mitciieli., b. Dec. 20, 1790; in. her cousin, K.B. II.
Walker; lived In Fhlllips ami Madrid, Me.; had scvcsralchildren.

III. Paxibua Jones, b. May 10, 1798; d. at Fownal, Me., Feb. IJI, lH7o.
iv. Ai.viuci> JOIIN.10N, b. Apr. 2n, Mettled In rMWvnMieebnrg, Intl.,

apil later reinuvud to Manchester, hid.; was an nullvu and versa
tile limn, a preacher, poet and judge; published a vuliiine called
•• Coctoifs Keepsake," a somewhat peculiar mixture of persoual
reniiiilsceuces. poetry, humor and pathos; m. Feb., 1819, Dorothy
Frliice, dan. of Israel and Elizabeth Noyes, who also went to
Indiana from Fownal, Mc.; had llvo children.
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7. Lbttis, b. Mar. 20, 1802; ttos a sooman; m. Jane Manson, wbom he
survived; "waa lost at sea. Children: ElUobdh*^ Maru* Levaia*
Hetirittta* d. yonngr, Henrietta* and Albert,

vL •RAcnrnr. V7ooDMA:r. b. June 7, 1805;-m. George Weaver; lived in
Portland, Me., and later removed to Wisconsin,

vli. Louisa Paososs, b. Pownal; Me., Mar. 8, 1808; m. May 19, 1888,
Lemned, son of Deacon James and Anna (Cobb) Stront, who was
a boat bnUder; lived first at Portland, and later at Thomaston,
Me.; d. at Thomaston, Jane 1, 1887. Children: James Charles*
Abba Ellen* Alfred Cotton* and SaraE Louisa,

viii. OziAS BtASiCHAUD, b. Sept. 28,1810; was a farmer in Lisbon, Me.;
^vi^ four of his sons he served in the Civil War; m. Mary Lnce.
Children: Andrew*'' Blanehard* JFilNam* James* Martin* Charles,
d. yonng, i/amuel F,* Lewis* Charles* Albert* Sarodi, and Fhebe
Jdne,

ix. Sarau CnAPnr, b. Pownal, Me., Nov. 30, 1814; m. Oct. 5, 1848,
Nathaniel, son of Joseph Eenuey, a sailor, and later a farmer in
Pownal; d. in Pownal, April 24, 1898. Children: Samuel B,*
Louisa it,* Joseph A,* Edwin B.* James E.* and Stephen H.

33. Jbresiiah® Cottox ( WtTNom,' Tlwmas^ Johrtf WWiand), bom in
Bmnswick, Me., July 12,1770, was a tailor in South Boston, Moss.
He manied Betsey Lend, and is said to have had fonr children. A
son JeremiaJi? died in South Boston, Nov. 25, 1829, aged 1 yr., 8
mos., and a danghter JSTcunm!' married Martin Russell, and lived in
Worcester. Moss., where they had four children: Betsey Sophia,
'William M., Lucy Maria, and Ella E.

34. Thosias* Cotton {Nathamel** Thomas*^ John*^ IFtSunn*), bom in
Portsmouth, N. H., Feb. 7, 1767, settled in Dorchester, N. H., in
1793, and rumovc«1, in 1817, to Pembroke, N. H. He married first,
Apr. 1, 1790, Judith, (laughter of Samuel and Hannali (Morden)
Clark, of Ryu, N. IL, who was bom Mar. 22, 1768, and died Jan.
13, 1818; suid married second, in Feb., 1819, Sarah Neviiis, of
Grotou, N. 11., who, was born in Apr., 1789, and died Sept. 2a,
1846. Iludied Niiv. 18, 1828.

(Ihihlruii by lirHi wifo:
i. IfANNAii." b. In I'orlHiiioulli, ITcb. 2, 1701; III. (1) in I80B, MnJ.

UtMirgu, of How, N. 1!.. snii of .foliti niul Mary (ITowlor) Noyus,
who WitH b. JK-c. 18, 1784, iiiiU (1. Apr. 10, 1888; lil. (2) Siutiiiul
Puwlur of Miisotii, N. ii.; d. Oct. 18,1877. Cliiidrou by first has-
band: Thouuts Braaeh* Francis Clark, aud Naney,

11. Natha.niki., b. Mar., 1704 [or 1708?J; U. Sept., 1708.
ill. Uktsicy, b. Oct. 14, 1707 [or 1798?]; m. Peb. 22, 1818, Zcbnlon

Clark of Dorchester, N. II.
Iv. Nan«.!V, b. Mays, ISOO; d. uninarrical, Nov. 18, 1820.
V. Thomas Uuanuii, b. May 10. 1804; il. Aug., 1807.
vL JuniTii Claimc, b. Pcb. 15, 1807; m. Jan. 14, 1S34, Samnel Lovejoy

of Lancaster, N. H., who was b. in Conway, N. H., Apr. G, 1805,
aud d. May 1, 1842; d. Apr. 28, 1895. Children: Thomas Cotton
Soyes, Oeurye kVeetnan, Mary Weeks* and Samnel Sylvester,

Cluldren by second wife:
vil. Mauy F.vK(.ky, b. .rune G [or 21?], 1820; d. Jan. 1,1829.
viii. Saiiau b. Oct. 10, 1822 [or 1823?]; m. (1) Bobert White

of Bow: m. (2) in 1849, Charles B. Thompson of Concord; d.
Oct., 1882.

is. Fa.nny S., b. Nov. 18, liS24; d. unmarried, Sept. 1, 184C.
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So^ Henrt Elktns'^ Cotton (IMemiel,* Thoma^ John,^ WiUiam^f
born at PoiTsmouth, Nov. 27, 1773, was a honse\mgbtin Po^.
mouth. He manitidi, Oct. 27, 1798, daughter of Simeon
and- hiiargerj (Gunnison) Femald, who was bom at Hittery, Me.,
July 28, 1772, and died at Portsmouth, Dec. 15, 1828. Ho died
at the same place, Jan. 19,1831.

Children:

i. Natiuniisl,* b. Aug. 4,1799was a houscwrigbt, snrvoyort oud com-
misaiou merchant, living for some years in Boston, and later in
Cambridge; a member of the Bunker UIU Moiinracnt Association,
of the Mass. Charitable Mechanic Association, and was \7.M. of
the lifossachusctts Lodge, F. & A. &!., In 1S80; m. June 4, 1820,
Lydlo, dan. of Samnei and Lydia (Wlnship) Ifali of Charlcstown;
d. Dec. (I, 1875. Children: Cordelia Ann,' Lydto MariOf Clutr'
lathi UrnrifUa, Xailiauivt, tfuhn i*V(tnc/ji, Wusvph Ifnrreu, Jfeurff
iYonanut ami AtUtra Oriaoia.

11. Lkonaui», b. Ihw. 20, 180U; was a cooper In Portsinoutb, N. II., and
III Triiiltlml df Cuba; later n inercliniitlii Portsmonth; m. Mov.
10, IS2i, Martha, dan. o,f lliigli atid Martlia Clarksoii of L'urls-

' mouth, wlio tl. Alay 12. 1847,.aged 42 years; he d. at Portanioutli,
ilaii. i, 1872. Cltildruii: Adrlana C'eeeh'tt,' Theresa Maria, (jrorffe
H'ushiuytau, Uminnl Mv.iulasu, d. In infancy, iMruard Clarkson,
Charles JJeurij, and. iVillhtm \V(dlaee,

iii. CiiAULRs IlK.NKv, b. Dc&22, 1803; d. in Trinidad de Cuba, unmar-
rietl, .Ian. 19, IS5I.

iv. Mauy ISlizauktu, b. 2rov.-2d, 1805; d. in Portsmouth, unmarried.
Dec. SO, 1800.

V. Amos FnKNAia>, b. Apr..8, ISOS; d. Oct. 18, 1808.
vi. MAuaAUKT Fkunald, b. Dec. 2, 1809; d. unmarried, Juno 27, 1887.

• Pago 181. At the close of his sketch of Morton, Mr. Adams says: <* There is some
reason tn think that the fancy for exact reproduction in typography has of late years
been carried til an oxlroiiie. . . . Vuc, this notwitliMtaiidiiig, there is no good reason
why gruMsuiid iimiiirust blunders, due tii tho iguorouceof eompositorsand tho careloss*
ness of proul-roaders, shoald he jealously perpotuatod as if they woro saercd things.
. . . The rule followed, tlierotore, in tho present edition has been to reproduce uio
yea Canaan as it opuearod iu tho Amsterdam edition of 1637, correcting only the
punctuntiou, and suuh errors of the proas as'Ure manifest and nnmistnl^ble. very
few changes have been luadu in the use of eapitaU, and thoso only whoro it is obvious
tliut a letter of kind m the copy was uiistakou by tho ooiniiositor for a lottor of
another kind ** (pp. 103,104).
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36. WiLLiAJf* Cotton {John^^ WilUtun,* WiSiamf* WtlKam^), born in
Portsmondiy in 1736, was a tanner in Portemonth. He married
Catharine, ̂nghter of John and Phebe Dminett of Portsmouth, who
died there Dec. 28, 1803, aged 60 years. He died Feb. 11,1791.

Children:

i. CATHAniHB,'b. about 1766; m. May 27, 1789, William Staversof
Portsmouth; d. at Boston, Mass., Hfov. 1,1841, and was bnricd at
Mt. Anbnm. ChUdjen: IFTUtom'Cotton, Marif CeUhariae, and
Chartea,

IL Hannah, b. 1769; m. (1) Nov. 25, 1789; Maj. Joseph, son of Rev.
Samuel and Sarah (Read) Drown of Portsmouth, who was b. Oct.
9,1767, and d. Nov. 14,1827; ro. (2), when well advanced in years,
'  Haley of the Isles of Shoals; d. Nov. 14, 1856, at Isles of

Shoals. Children, all by first husband: Catharine, WUliam Cot'
(on, Samuel, Joeeph, Mary, Sarah, and Hannah,

ilL Bowabd, m. (1) Aug., 1796, Susanna Perkins of Portsmouth, who
was b. 1772, and d. Dee. 8, 1798; m. (2) Mar. 29, 1800, widow
Sally Seward of Portsmouth.^

37. JoBL* Cotton {John,* WSliamJ WiUiam,* WiBtean^) was bapdzed in
Portsmouth, Jmy 22, 1750, but if the record of his death is correct,
he was bom five or six years earlier. He appears to have gone to
Eastern Maine^ some time before 1770, and was probably lost sight
of by his relatives in Portsmouth. ^ lived for a time in Orland,
Me., removing, after his first wife's death, to Mochias, Me. He
serW 1 mo. 10 days in die Revolutionary army in 1777, being then
a resident of Macl^; and removed, not long after, to Newbury-
port. Mass. He married first, Mary Hatch of Penobscot, Me.;

. and married second, Snrali ■ ■ , probably of M.aclihis. lie died
in Ncwburyport, Nov. 9, 1816, " aged 72 "; and his wife Surah
died there Jan. 29, 1823.

Children by first wife:
I. JoBi.*; a mariner; d. In Newburyport, .Tan. 30,1817, aged 47.
II. PiBROB, m. Susan Saunders; Iiad a sou Furber,^ b. Oct. 28, 1600, a
' shipbuilder in Bncksport, Me.

ill. Saraii Ann, d. nntimrrlod.

Children by second wife, lM>ni In Nowbiiryiiort:
iv. llRNAiAit Krnnry, b. Apr. 16, 1788; d. 1810.
V. WiiAJAM, b. May 12, 178C.
vt. Cl.KaiKNT, b. Oct. 22, 1787.
vll. John, b. Nov. 15, 1792.

38. WibLiAM* Cotton ( WtUianif* WUUam* WilliwnJ William^)^ bom in
Falmouth, Me., Get 24, 1739; settled, in 1760, in Gorham, Me.
He was a tmuior. Ho uiarriud, in 1759, I'llizubetk Cubb,

Children:

i. John,* b. in Falmouth, Me., Feb. 16,1760; d. in Now Gloucester,
.  Me., Oct. 15. 1847.

ii. Sauah, b. in Gorham, Me., Doe. 4, 1761; m. Feb. 6 [or 5?], 1794,
Jonathan Blwell, a widower with several children by t%vo previous
marriages: liad a dan. Abigail, who d. unmarried, ..pr. 25, 1827.

ill. Rbbnkzkk Conn, b. Fob. 18, 1764; a fanner at West Gorham, Mo.;
m. Mar. 5, 1789, Ellzalietli, don. of Bleazer Chose, who d. May 11,
1838. Children: Joseph,'' Suaanna, Hathaniel, Pollg, Lydia,ttnA
William,

iv. Susanna, b. Apr. 17, 1766; m. Mar. 2. 1792, Nathan, son of John
and Mercy (Freeman) Carslcy of Gorham; probably moved, in
1793, to Harrison, Me. >
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▼. Af ART, b. Jane 7, 1768.
vL ' Euzabrth, b. Aug. 10, 1770.
vii. WiLXAAsr, b. July 1,1778; & sea-faring man; d.tmraarricd, in Gor«

ham. Mar. 9,1884.
viU. AnraAZL. b. Aug. 20,1775; d. at Alfred, Me., Sept. 10:, 1846.
is. D0Ra\s Comi, b. Jan. II, 1778; d. at Alfred, Me., Dec. 17,182L.

39. JoHR® Cotton WiUiam,* WilUam^)^ bom in
1741, mis a tanner with bis brother in Gorhom, Me., for soTeral
years, and later lived in Comish, Me^ Ho was a convert to the
doctrines of the ** New Ughts," and became an itinerant Free Bap
tist preacher, ginning by hm fanatical enthusiasm the sonbriqnet of
** the mad preacher." He married, at ̂ Scarborough, Me^^ Aug. 22,
1769, Rebecca Bryant [or Bryan?],

Children:
1. Eunicb 1*xkb,* b. Sept. 29, 1770; d. unmarried In Troy, Me.
IL Lornhaha, b. in Qorham, Aug. 22,1772; m. Dec. 11,1791, John, son

of Simeon and Eleanor (Huse) Coffin of Thomdlke, Me., whe was
b. June 11, 1766, and d. Eeb. 1848. They went with the Shakers
to Alfred, Me.

iii. WiixiAU, b. in Gtorimm, Oct. 6,1776; was a farmerat Hiram, Me.;
m. Hannah, dan, of Lemnel and Hannah (Clemons) Howard of
Hiram; had sons WUlitm^ and Lemuel^ of Hiram, and John
who moved to Lynn, Mass.

iv. Eiasha, b. in Portland, Me;, Apr. 26,1779 [or 1778?]; was a farmer
at Comish, until 1819, when he moved to Brownfleul; m. at Wells,
Me., Jan; 25, 1800 [or Jan. 20,1801?], Margaret, dan. of Thomas
and Abigail (Johnson) 2iIorrill of Berwick, Me., who was b. June
14, 1779, and d. June 16, 1865. He d. at Browniield, Jan. 8, 1868.
Children: Ahlijml,'' d. yonng. ElUsa^ Cyrus Snellt Abigail Johmont
Thofuast lilhhttt Jacob Murrillt Dauiet, JbAn, Oliver OrUnoold,
Haraht and IKdZt'om.

V. JouN, b. Apr. 11,* 1780. Either he or his father m. Eleanor, dan. of
Siincuii and Eleanor (lluse) Coffin of Thomdlke, Mc., who was
b. Mar. 19, 1762, and d. in Cantcrbnry, N. H. Ho d. at Troy, Mo.

vi. Pamkl.\, b. Oct. 16, 1782; d. in Alfred, Me., July 7, 1851.
vii. Samukl, b. June 6, 1784; moved from Cornish to Troy, Me.; m.

—— Ulctheii; d. in 1829. CFdldren: LornAunm,'Jlimes, Hebecea,
Ihaijitmiut Ariel^ Weallhy, ami Jialkar*

40. SAMiMti.®CN»rroN ( Tlumaa* was u block-
iiiak(9* tti PortsinontJi. Ilosorvuil in Capt. Titus Snltor's arliilory
coiiipauy nt Fort Washington in 1775 and 1776. Ho nmrried iirst,
Miirtlia , who died of yellow fever, between July 20th and
8ept. Ist, 1798, aged 55; and married second, Nov. 3, 1799, Sarah,
daugliter of John and Samli (Johnson) Robio of Hampton, who
died ill 1818. Ilo died in 1813.

Chiidreu by lirsL wife:
L  Sakau,* m. Jauo29, 1795, Elchord Phillips of.Portsmonth; d. be

fore 1813. •
il. MAirrtiA, I). 1776; m. .Tune 16, 1798, her cousin Samnel, Jr., son of

Baimiel and Sarah (Cotton) Hntchius of Portsmouth; d. Mar. 6,
1827.

lib Ei.i7..utKTU, b. 1778; d. Mar. 8, 1798.
iv. Samuki., b. 1780; d. Sept. 8, 1708.

Children by second wife:
V. Elizabktii, b. 1800; m. in Hampton, Sept. 12, 1818, at the age of

13 years, ElclmrU Phillips, as his second wife.
vi. Samimcim b. 1801.
vii. Ann, b. Jan. or Pcb., 1804; d. In Hampton, N. IL, Mar. 20,1818*
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41. TnoaiAs* Cotton {Thomas^* TlionuUf* WiUiam^ WtUiam'^) was a for*
mer in Sandown, N. H. He married, in Sandown, Jon. 20, 1774,
Sarah, dmmhter of Ichabod and Sarah (Monlton) Shaw;
Chad;

L  Ichabod Shaw,* b. Oct. 1,1774; a farmer at Sandown; m. Abigail,
don. of Do^ Carleton, who was b. 1776, and d. Oct. 28, 1849;
d. Feb. 26, 1884. Cbildren: Saraht^ TTiornaa. OarieUnh MigaO,
and Sophroata.

4^. Natbanzbl* Cotton (Thomatf* 77tomas,* WtSiam,* IFtlQitam') is
probably the Nathanid who, bom in Portsmouth, N. H., arant
1761, took part in the batde of Saratoga in 1777, was wounds in
one ankle, remained in the woods threejdays and then went down
the Hndsra river to Cozsackie, where he remained ten yeaia, teach
ing school in winter and weaving' in summer. He married there,
about 1788, Il^aria, daughter of Slidiolas and Maria (Van Yechten)
Spoor, who waa teptized in* Cozsai^e, Jan. 8, 1769. With his
fathex^Jaw and family he moved to ̂ bany, thence to Scheneo*
ta^ and soon afterward settled in what is now Charleston, H. Y.

Children: ___
I. JuDrm*.
II. WnxiAM, b. Oct. 12,1793; a blacksmith; settled In Will CoonW,

BL, In 1886; m. Jane 7,1812, Farnell Bossell; had fonrteen chil
dren; d. Mar. 21,1878.

Hi. Kzcholas.
iv. John.
v. Makta.
vl. David.
vli. Lamsimo.

■  tULEuza.

48. William" Cotton (IFSK/hVzm," 77umtas," WiUiamf^ WiUiam^), bom
in Portsmoutli, N. IL, Feb. 7, 1768, was a former and schoolmaster
in Wolfborough, N. BL, until about 1807, when ho moved to Cas-
tine. Me. ITo married Unit, Mary, duiiglitvr of tloliii and Abigail
(Culliii) Forimld of Brookliuld, hi. IL, whoso gmiiiluiutliur was
KliztUHilli Cullou [8. iii.]; ami married second, uboiil 1808, hTtuicy
Cooinlis of rsleskoro, Mo. He died at Casliiio, Mo., Fob. 28, 1827.

CJiildren:

i. William,* m. Mary, dan. of WlHlOm (a Bovolutlonary soldier) and
Sarah (Dudley) Page, who was b. Aug. 27,1798. She m. (2) Joel
Cook of WolXboroiigh, and d. Juno 29, 1869. WlUlani,* d. July
10, 1824. CbUdren: Gen. i/enry of Noblcboro', Mc.; Dud
ley nicrclmnC, of IloRtoii and llio West TiuUps; MatUda JIch"
riaUOy m. Capt. Wllmos Seideni; Daniel\ J/ory, d. In Infancy;
Nancy Thuralon, m. Isaac Itlch; WiUiam Tnte; and Maty Ahby,
m. (1) Ezra T. Kldder, and m. (2) James Bcdpath.

11. Pamkla, m. Tristram NiiCe of Wollborongli.
Ut. Maiiala, m. (I) Joseph Morgan; m.. (2) Jacob Eastman; both has-

bands of Wolflwrongb.
Iv. Geoboh OsiiottNR, b. Jane 2, 1797; a Methodist minister of Wolf-

iMiroiigii; III. (I) I'uticttco WiiltuliuuHu; lu. (2) (tllza Ulnus of
Middleton, N. U.'; lu. (8) Kobecca Pierce Kendall of Dover, N. U.;
had one son, Qeorge P.'; d. In Feb., 1861.

7. Isaac, b.' Oct. 16, 1809; was a baker, and lived In Lee, Ncedham,
Boston, and Maiden, Mass.; m. at Boston, Sept. 12, 1829, Mary
Siiiltli Flntn;, who ATOM h. In Jay, Me., Sept. 17, IKOl, and d. In
Needham, Sept. 1888; d. at Maiden, Nov. 16,1866. Chil-
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drcn: Witliam Lamina, d. yoang, Maxy Nancy, Caroline
W, P., Susan, Lanina Mden, Susan. Fianirt. Charles, and Jtsaac,

▼1. Lavcta, b. Nov. 27,1812.
viL IIaxxau, b. Apr. 13,1816; m. (1) Sept. 6, 1835, Cyras E. Banks;

m. (2) William Alexander of East Berwick, Me.
Tilt. Joicr PiCKKRiNC, b. St Costlne, Me., An^. G, 1817; was a pnmp

maker in Dorchester, Moss.; m. three times; d. in Boston. Jan.
25, 1882.

ix. Parizaxda, b. at Castlne, Me., May 22, 1820; m. Jerome A. Eng
lish; d. before 1848.

X. Abuah, b. Feb. 22,1828.'
xi. HAnniBT C., b. Jan. 5, 1826; m. in Sept., 1848, Jerome A. Englltdi,

as his second wife.

44. John Ficksbing^ Cpttox ( WiUiamf* 7%omaSf* WiUieanj^ WiUican^)^
born at Portsmouth, N. H., Jan. 26, 1765, married Betsy Alien o£
Osaipee, 2T. H., who died Aug. 29, 1848. He died h^y 6,1841.

Children;
i. Salt.y,* b. Oct. Iff, 1791; m. Walter Avery of Wolfborongh.
it Gkorgb WurreviBLD, b. Mar. 6,1797; was a formerin Wolfborongh;

m. Sept. 13,1821, Anna Ilnggins, who was b. at Wakeflcld, N. H.,
Aug. 29, 1792, and d. Feb. 2ff, 1876; d. May 4,187G. Children:
EUzaheth Ann,^ John Woodbury, Nathaniel K,, Charlotte, Hannah
H,, and Sebecca,

111. Euza, b. Apr. 20, 1799.
iv. JoHx PicKKRiNG, b. Aog. 16,1801; a farmer in Wolfborongh; se

lectman, and representative to the Legislatnre; m. Dec. 26, 1828,
Mary B. Towie; d. Nov. 11, 1866.

V. SuPUiA W., b. Feb. 20, 1804; d. nnraarried, Jan. 2,189S;
vL Euot, b. Jnly 4,1806; a farmer in Wolflmrongh; selectooan, and rep

resentative ;.nt. Sarah Llbby; d. Apr. 9, 1874.
vH. Mary Anx. h. Sept. 2, 1811; ui. Lewis B. Canncy.
viii. William Pirr, b. Jnly 9, 1814; m. (1) Mary Libby; m. (2) Lavinia

llornc; in. (3) Ann S. Kichardson.

45. Deacon Tiiojias® Cotton ( Wtlltam,'* Tfumias,* WUUam,^ WUUam^)^
bom at I'ortsmotttli, N. H., Nov. 16, 17GG, was a farmer in Wolf-
Imroiigh, a tU-acoti and orc!a.sional preacher of the Free .Baptist
Churdi, and a man of very fervid religious eliuracter. lie married,
in 1791, Alurtlia Knrl»or, who died Alay 14, 1857, aged 89. IIo
died Aug. 5, |S.|7.

Cliihlreii:
i. Martha,^ ni. in Dee., 1815, Phineos, son of John Weeks; d. Feb.

16, 1869. CliililrKit: J/erl/ta. Phineas iVe/onut <?., Bracket
Marshatl, AihtUne Elizabetii, Fanctj F., aud John Farber.

ii. Thomas, b. Juno 27, 1797; m. (1) Feb. 4, 1823, Nancy Dame of
Tuftonlwrongli, who was b. Nov. 22, 1808, and d. Mar. 8, 1848;
and in. (2) .Jan. 20, 1856, Mrs. Ilanuah 0. (Mason) Abbott; d.
Sept. 28, 1875. Children: Elisabeth D.,' Thomas Jf., John Free*
man, d. in 1857, Nancy, d. young, 2£artha E., William J„ laaae W.,
Job Albert, d. in iiirnncy, Albert W,, Nancy A., aud John F., the
last two by second wife.

iii. John FuimEit, b. May II, 1800; m. (1) Eonice Dame of Tnfton-
borough; m. (2) Mary Young of Efflngiiam; d. Aug. 30, 1855.
Cltildruii, by Itr.Ht wife: .l/ofn N.,' and Eunice Dame\ by second
wife: Nary, Elisabeth Eiiiina, Alsira S., Mercy A,, Timothy Toutuj,
John Colby, Wilttam Henry, Sarah Abbie Maria, and Edward
Shannon.

iv. Danikl, b. July 5, 1803; m. Eliza K. Lang of Brookfleld, N. H.; d.
Oct. 20,18G.>. Children: Susan LJ Sidome A., a son, who d. in
infancy, PriadllaD,, Eliza A., Daniel J,, and Henry D,
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y. Saloub, b. Dee. 28,1807; d. Jan. 28,1823.
vL Bbtsby, m. John Clark.

46. James'' Cotton (TTSStam,^ Thamaaf WiJUam,*. WiBiamy^t fwm at
PortsmoutJi, Jan. S, 17G9, was a farmer mWblfborongh. He mar>
ried first, Feb. 20, 1798, Bets^, danghter of Josiah and Anna
(Neal) Bobinson of Brookfield, JN. H., who was bom Oct. 24^ 17OT,
and died Jnne 6, 1818; and married second, Apr. 3,1819, Jane,
dangle of Daniel and Bachel (Carlisle) Edgerlj. He died at
Wwborongh, July 18,1866.

Children:

i. Josi&H Bobimson,' b. Feb. 13,1800; m. Lydta Doe; d. Jan. 8,1838.
Children: JSUatUteth,^ Neal, Betsey B., Bichard B,, MigaU J.,
Charles G. B., Tamasla l); Fanny J?., and Naney D,

if. Jambs, b. Nov. 13, 1802; m. Abigail Enowles; d. July 12, 1867.
Children: Albert Warren,^ Samva Knowles, Betsey AbbU, James
i^mner, JSUsa Jane, and Sally Ann LeaieUt,

ill. Waltkh Nbal, b. Feb. 20,1805; a farmer in Alton, N. H.; m. Elea*
nor Clifton Chrischenson; d. Sept. 20, 1892. Children: Elizas
beth AnnJ Sarah Oshome, Ellen Jane, Charles BanUl, Nannak
Emily, £htsan Melissa, iShmner, and Mary Abbie, .

iv. Wabbbk Banexstbh, b. Sept. 6,1808; m. Jnlia Ann Drake of Laeon,
Dl,; had one son and one danghter; d. at New Rntland, DL, Sept.
30, 1869.

47. IsAAO* Cotton (WtBiam,* Thanuu^ WiUx(m\ bom at
Fortsmonth, Fek 13, 1772, and settled at Lancaster, N. H. He
married, in 1799, Alice [" Elsie Harden of 'Wolfborongh, and
died at Lancaster, Feb. 14, 1844.

Children:

I. Jambs,® b. Nov. 28, 1800 [or 1799?].
il. Hannah, b. Sept. 20, 1801 [or 1802?]; m. Ira Cook of Wolf

borongh.
Ui. ToMmuNCB, b. Jan. 31 [or 28?], 1801; m. Joseph Monlton of Os-

sipee.
iy. Altcr [" Elsie "^. b. Jan. 20, 1806; m. George Drew of Wolf-

buroiigii.
y. Isaac NinvBLL, b. at WolfI)oroiigli, May 16, 1808; in. Sophnniia

Wiltard, dan. of Uouglns Spaldtng of Lnitcoster, N. 11.; d. at
Lmicastur, Ang. 12, 1858. CIdhlreti: Belphht /I.,' Ceorye V,,
I*hebe A., Jsatte F„ and Samiier S,

vi. Saixy, b. May 16, 1810; m. James Moulton of Ossipcc.
vii. JosKPir, b. Mar.'34-, 1812; a fanner in .TclTcrson, N. 11.; m. Martha

J. Soinera; d. at Jeilbrson, July 11, 1891; had sons Ambrose'' and
TVnmaa W., and probably other children,

viil. Nancy, b. Sept. 19,1816; m. Jethro Home of New Dnrhom, N. H.

48. Geobgs Osbornb® Cotton (Ift/Z/om,® 77iomas,^ WtUtam,* WiUiam'^)^
bom at Portsmouth, May 10, 1774, married, in 1799, Sally Wiggin
of Wolfborongh. He died at Wolfborongh, Noy. 30, 1839.

Children:

i. WouAM WiGCiN,* b. Jnne 2,1799.
IL Rirra P., b. Ang. 27.1801; d. unmarried, about 1880.
ill. John S., b. Alay 23.1804.
jy. Ann BuBNioXt b. Dec. 10, 1807; m. Thomas J. Avery of Wolf-

horongb.

49. Sabcubl® Cotton (TPtflfom,® Thomas,* William,* WtUCam^), bora
Hay 29,1780, married first, Apr. 26,1809, Sally, danghter of John
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and Mary (Savage) Fernnld of Brookfield, a neice of his brother
William's first v^e. She died Jane la, 1^0; and he married sec
ond, Mar. 16,1831, Abigail, daughter of David Hobbs of .Effing-
ham. I'le died Feb. 8, i8a2.

Children:

1. JosKPn PKCK.^b. Feb. 4,1812; a farmer In Ossliiec. N. H.. Lynn^
viUe, III., and West NenrAeld, Me.: m. Jemsba Tucker of Ossipee;
d. at West Newficid, Me., Aug. G, 1888. Children: Joseph Cyrus J d.
young, Samuel Clarke d. young, juAn Wesley^ Joseph Clarke BamuA
Cyrus, George Gilbert, d. young, and Mcaia Caroline*

il. WsstEY, b. Feb. 6,181G; m. Martha M. Furber; removed to Penn
sylvania; d. there, Feb. .16,1881.

111. Samubi. CiiAinc, b. July 37, 1820; d. Mar. 12, 1888.
iv. BitACKBiT Fbrxald, b. Sept. 80, 182G; a farmer in East Wolf-

borongh, N. H.; m. Susan Hannah Stanton of Brookfleld, N. H.
Children: Samuel Charles,^ Jacob Henry, Sarah Ana, d. young,
f Ahlai] Clark, JbAa Clarence, HaJlhaniel Frar^ d. young, iSZiot J3*
d. young, and Minnie May,

V. Sarah Maria, b. Dec. 6,1829; d. Aug. 1,1846.
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Grandparents

PHILIP F. COTTON

MARY TOBIAS

JOSEPH LEADLEY

ELIZABETH ATKINSON

Born

May 5, 1806
Sept. 11, 1809

October 1800

July 25, 1807

Married

Sept. 2, 1830

Nov. 17, 1825

J ̂ ^
LINDA C. HITCHINGS

Died

December 11, 1887
June 17, 1896

August 31, 1869
April 8, 1877

Parents

JOHN COTTON

CAROLINE LEADLEY

July 27, 1834
March 17, 1835

Nov. 17, 1858 January 13, 1911
February 10, 1896

Children

CHARLES F. COTTON

FRANCES M. COTTON

PHINNEAS R, COTTON

MARY A. COTTON

JENNIE E. COTTON

EDGAR W. COTTON

GEORGE L. COTTON

Sept. 21, 1859
April 14, 1861
June 30, 1863
Oct. 11, 1866
Aug. 2, 1868
April 5, 1672
May 11, 1876

Dec. 21, 1898

July 18, 1924
February 10, 1920
August 2, 1915
March 1910

December 25, 1934
January 29, 1927
October 8, 1888

Allen Van Vleck

Lillie York

Matie A. Cotton

Hester A.R. Spaulding
Almira 0. Spaulding
Ada Luella Pidge

Carrie L. Osborn

Phineas Cotton

M, Lillian Dewitt

Arrena W. Post

Mrs. H.W. Shepard

H.H. Pound

W.J..Peady

H. Porter

M.R. Hocroft

Mrs• Deady

Mrs. Wn. Leadley

C. Anna Hocroft
Julia A. Stoecker

Lucia Roe

Herbert Drown

Clara Shepard

Emma C. Robinson

Mrs. E. S. Mudge

Willis W. Roe

A, H. Mudge

Geo. H» Drown

Mrs. Geo. Shepard
Wm. W. Winchell

Mrs. C. Covell

C. S. Cooper

H. A. C.

W. D. Pimm
F, W. Page

AUTOGRAPH BOOK OF FRANCES M. COTTON

Butler Center, N.Y.

Rose, N.Y.

E. Williamson, N.Y.

Clyde, N.Y.
Clyde, N.Y.

Clyde, N.Y.

Rose, N.Y,

E. Williamson, N.Y.

Wolcott, N.Y,

Butler, N.Y,

Galen, N.Y.

Huron, N.Y.

Clyde, N.Y.
Sodus, N.Y.

Sodus, N.Y.

Sodus, N.Y,

Clyde, N.Y.

Butler, N.Y,

Rose, N.Y,

Galen, N.Y.

Clyde, N.Y.
Oswego, N.Y.

Butler, N.Y.

oswego, N.Y.

Oswego, N.Y.

Rose, N.Y.

Rose, N.Y.

West.Rose, N.Y.

Chicago, Illinois
Rose, N.Y.

r

f
c

c
c

1
n

:>

1

A

Sept

Jan.

Aug.

July

July

Aug.

Dcic.

Jan.

July

June

,  5, 1887
27, 1885
7, 1887
23, 1892
23, 1892
11, 1888
10, 1884
18, 1882
17, 1884
16, 1887

May 1, 1884
Nov. 9, 1886
Sept. 17, 1808
July 13, 1884
Mar, 25, 1884
Nov. 6, 1883
July 22, 1888
Apr. 7, 1887
May 5, 1885
June 6, 1886
Nov. 7, 1884
Oct. 4, 1885
May 30, 1887
Oct. 4, 1885
Oct. 4, 1885

^ July 11, 1886
Aug. 27, 1884
Dec. 5, 1884

O.^jan. 11, 1887
^Dec. 9. 1887



Cotton Family

Clarence A. Brand

Julia Sedore

Charles Ackley

William G, Brand

Mrs, M, Cooper

Libbie Groppe

Carrie L, Stuck

E. b. W,

Mary A, Powers

P, R, Cotton

Grace Atkinson

Delos Thorn

Millie H, Boynton

Jennie Cotton

Millie Andrews

Elvie E, Leadley
Mrs, J, H, L, Roe

E, W, Cotton

M, E, Pinew

Mrs, Hattie Wager

Mrs, Edward E, Legg

Master Ernest E, Legg

Miss Ora J, Legg
Mary A, Legg

H, S, Tiredendere

Levi Atkinson

Phinas Cotton

P, Cole

C, F, Cotton

Frances M, Cotton

G, L, Cotton

Ada E a Benton

Miss Celia Atkinson

Julia Cole

Matie E, Cotton

Angeline Benton
Miss Joanna M, Broekhuizen

George L, Cotton

Maggie E, Benton
Mrs, wm, Leadley

L e V i i: At k ins on

Katie Johnson

Delia T,

Etta Broekhuizen

A, E, Cady

Jennie Ticker

Elvie E, Leadley

Minnie Cotton

Miss Gracie Atkinson

Leania Bochler

Katie 0, Bine

Edgar W, Cotton

Mrs, E, S, Yeomans

Mary Yeomans

Willie A, Yeomans

G, Cotton

George Cotton
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Rose, N,Y,

Rose, N,Y,

Gorham, N,Y,
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Sodus, N.Y,
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Clyde, N.Y,
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Rose, N.Y,

Galen, N.Y,
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Rose Valley, N.Y,

Williamson, N.Y

Sodus, N.Y.

Williamson, N.Y.

Pultneyville, N.Y,
Pultneyville, N,Y,

Clyde, N.Y.

Sod\is, N.Y,

vvilliamson, N.Y,
Williamson, N.Y,

Sodus, N.Y,

Williamson, N.Y,

Williamsonm N.Y,

Williamson, N.Y.

Rose, u,Y,

Q r> p . • ̂

Sept

Jan,

Nov.

Dec.

July

Mar.

Oct.

Mar,

Feb.

Apr,

Dec,

Jan,

Mar,

June

Oct.

27, 1884

,  23, 1884
12, 1887
28, 1884
7, 1887
24, 1883
3, 1887
30, 1882
5, 1884
14, 1886
7, 1887
8, 1884

9, 1885
15, 1884
17, 1887
30, 1892

Mar. 5,

Jan, 9,
Jan, 16

Dec, 19

Mar. 27

Nov. 19

March 8

Apr, 6,

Jan, 16

Mar, 22

Mar. 8,

Dec, 6,
Feb. 9,

Mar, 8,
Mar. 30

Feb. 3,

Feb. 23

Jan, 16

Mar. 8,

Jan, 16

Jan, 17

Mar, 15

Apr.:3,
Apr, 6,

1882

1881

, 1882
, 1881
, 1882
, 1882
,  1882

1882

,  1882

,  1883

1882

1882

1887

1882

, 1884

1882

, 1881

, 1882
1882

,  1882
, 1882
,  1884
1882

1882

1882

Mar. 1, 1882

Dec. 2, 1883
Dec, 2, 1883
Mar. 18, 1882

1886

i  <11^1 vL. ; V
; n


